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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

09-0399 

COL: 

316 B002001 

Location of Construction: 

238 RIVERSIDE ST 

Owner Name: 

SEGAL ASSOCIATES OF NEW JE 

Owner Address: {/ 

13 PRODUCTION WAY 

Phone: 

207-797-7171 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

P.M. Construction 19 Industrial Park Road Saco 

Contractor Address: 

2072827697 

Phone 

LesseelBuyer's Name 

I
Phone: Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Past Use: 

Commercial!warehouse (Wickes 
Lumber) 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial! Lockards Collision 
Center - Auto Body RepairlNew 
OfficelMezzaninelExterior Entry 
Canopy/Mise Cosmetic 
Improvements 

I
Permit Fee: ICost of Work: ICEO District: 

$2,595.00 $250,000.00 5 

Signature: (£2) Signature: 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from warehouse to Lockards Collision Center - Auto Body 
Repair/New OfficelMezzanine/Exterior Entry Canopy/Mise Cosmetic 
Improvements 

Action: D Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

PEDESTRIA~CTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: 

Imd I
Date Applied For: 

04/29/2009 
Zoning Approval 

1. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

D Shoreland 

D Wetland 

D Flood Zone 

D Subdivision 

eLfSite Plan f,ct.4'~ 
JJD'1 ~ ov Zj" 

Maj D Min<;>r D MM D 

D\<. 'tI \ (;:>~~ ~Ifh". 
Date: S i I.} \9, /1~ 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

D Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

D Interpretation 

D Approved 

D Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

BNot in District or Landmark 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

D Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

D Denied 

..kf~ 
Date: 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision ofthe code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

09-0399 

Date Applied For: 

04/29/2009 

CBL: 

316 B002001 

Location of Construction: 

238 RIVERSIDE ST 

Owner Name: 

SEGAL ASSOCIATES OF NEW JE 

Owner Address: 

13 PRODUCTION WAY 

Phone: 

207-797-7171 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

P.M. Construction 

Contractor Address: 

19 Industrial Park Road Saco 

Phone 

(207) 282-7697 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial! Lockards Collision Center - Auto Body Repair/New 
Office/Mezzanine/Exterior Entry Canopy/Misc Cosmetic 
Improvements 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from warehouse to Lockards Collision Center - Auto 
Body Repair/New Office/Mezzanine/Exterior Entry Canopy/Misc 
Cosmetic Improvements 

...­ ... .. 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Date: 05112/2009 

Note: Total parking spaces needed is 27. Office area is 2574.5 sf(6 spaces) & rest of first floor is 21265 sf(21 Ok to Issue: ~ 
spaces). 30 spaces shown on revised siteplan received 5111/09. 

1) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Chris Hanson Approval Date: OS/2012009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) All special inspection reports must be submitted to this office for review within 48 hours of the inspection. A final special 
inspection report must be submitted prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. This report must demonstrate any deficiencies 
and corrective measures that were taken. 

2) Fire Alarm systems shall be installed per Sec. 907 of the IBC 2003 

3) Equipment must be installed in compliance per the manufacturer's specifications 

4) All penetratios through rated assemblies must be protected by an approved firestop system installed in accordance with ASTM 814 
or UL 1479, per IBC 2003 Section 712. 

5) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm or HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may 
need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

6) Separate Permits shall be required for any new signage. 

Approval Date: 05/14/2009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Capt Keith Gautreau Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) Fire Alarm system shall be maintained. 
If system is to be off line over 4 hours a fire watch shall be in place. 
Dispatch notification required 874-8576. 

2) System acceptance and commissioning must be co-ordinated with alarm and suppression system contractors and the Fire 
Department. Call 874-8703 to schedule. 

3) The sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 13. 

4) All construction shall comply with NFPA 101 

5) Installation of a Fire Alarm system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance 

6) The fire alarm system shall comply with NFPA 72. 
Compliance letter is required. 

7) Any cutting or welding operations require a seperate permit from the Fire dept. 

8) The Fire alarm and Sprinkler systems shall be reviewed by a licensed contractor[s] for code compliance. 
Compliance letters are required. 



Location of Construction: 

238 RIVERSIDE ST 

Owner Name: 

SEGAL ASSOCIATES OF NEW JE 

Owner Address: 

13 PRODUCTION WAY 

Phone: 

207-797-7171 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

P.M. Construction 

Contractor Address: 

19 Industrial Park Road Saco 

Phone 

(207) 282-7697 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

9) Emergancy lights and exit signs are required 

10 Fire extinguishers required. Installation per NFPA 10 

11 All fire alann records required by NFPA 72 should be stored in an approved cabinate located at the FACP and keyed alike, labeled 
"FIRE ALARM RECORDS". 

12 Sprinkler protection shall be maintained. 
Where the system is to be shut down for maintenance or repair, the system shall be checked at the end of each day to insure the 
system has been placed back in service. 

13 A separate Fire Alann System Pennit is required per the Fire Department. 

14 A separate Sprinkler System Permit is required per the Fire Department. 

15 Emergancy lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel. 

Comments:
 

5/4/2009-lmd: Received application on 4/29/2009, received payment on 5/01/2009.
 

5/7/2009-amachado: Needed siteplan & right,title & interest.
 

5/8/2009-amachado: Received additional infonnation for siteplan exemption application. This included rigth title & interest and a
 
siteplan. Left voicemail for Grant Austin at Sebago Techinics. Need 27 parking spaces, only 16 are shown. With the right, title &
 
interest is Davison Realty, LLC Jim Davidson?
 

5/l1/2009-amachado: Received revised siteplan from Sebago Technics that shows 30 parking spaces.
 

5/20/2009-csh: Pennit is is Ann M's office untill Site Plan Exemption is signed.---------­

5/21/2009-amachado: Received sign off from planning stating that the conditions for the partial siteplan exemption have been met.
 
Gave pennit to Chris Hanson to issue.
 



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X	 Footing/Building Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or setting 
precast piers 

X	 Re-Bar Schedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 

X	 FramingIRough PlumbinglElectrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X	 Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

X	 The final report of Special Inspections shall be submitted prior to the final 
inspection or the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy 

X	 Underground electrical or plumbing inspection prior to pouring concrete 

X	 Final inspection of barriers or alarm systems 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR Cll~~UMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES ~lrSJ;WSSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED. ~ 

~, 

Signature of Applicant/Designee Date 

Signature of Inspections Official Date 

CBl: 316 8002001 Building Permit #: 09-0399 



General Building Pertnit Application· 

Ifyou or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges onany 
perty within the City, payment auaogements must be made before permits orany kind are accepted. 

Square Footage ofLotTotal Square Footage of Proposed Structure 

~~I eco ~F (2tl"10 5f ~) S.Q5AC'<JeS 
Owner:Tax Asse.ssor's Chart, Block & Lot Telephone: 

·Chart# Block# Lot#_ 

711-7J11~l.ft?-·-·~ ~ ~-
Applicant name, address & telephone:
 Cost Of
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) 

/7.t::;f/J /\......v'I.. ,. ­Work: $_6_-,-- .._v\""'&""/ _./'-J~W~;.wt;, /A)M~KJtJ. 
.A iL,oOOZ 6 Z t!d~?AfVtt; ­ Fee: $ 75 ­~MAPJ~ 

fO~~/tt1Q,1c(3 O~~ 
C oEO Fee: $ 

Current Specific use: 
Proposed Specific use: --l.~~::!....t~~=1_-~~~~~=-=---~~.L.:.~=-----L.UJ..~---

. 

Contractor's name, address & tdephone: 

Please 'submit all of the information outIlned in the Commercial Application Checklist. 
Failure to do so will result in the automatic denial of-your permit. 

In order to be sure the City fully understands-the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may 
request additional infonnation prior to the issuance 'of a permit For further infonnation visit us on-line at 
www.portlandmaine.gov, stop by the Building InspecionlX>ffice, room 315 City-Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have 
been authorized by the owner to 'make this application as his/her authorized agent I ,agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. 
In addition, if a permit for work descnbed in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the 
authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit 

Signatureofapplicant: ~ ~~ IDate: 1PfNHv taJl-
This is not a perniit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 
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CITY OF PORTLAND 
B-Ull.DING CODE CERr"FICATE 

389 CongressSt., Room 315 
Portland, Maine 04101 

TO: . Inspector of Buildings City of Portland,'Maine 
Department of Planning & Urban Development 
Division of Housing & Community Service 

FROM:· PMtvr~G MEzVvl!rtfk --~T~ 

RE: Certificate of Design 

DATE: 411!f~f_ 
These plans and / or specifications covering construction work on: 

~.OF 

Signature: 

Firm: -----..;.--------­
$50,000.00or more in 'new construction, repair 
~xpansion, addition, or modification for 
Building o~ Structures, s'hall be prepared by a 

. registered design Professional... 

389 Co~8 Street • Portlan(t;Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACS~E.(~7) 874-8716 • rry (207) 874-8936 
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CI}Y qF PORTLAND 

BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE 
389 Congress St., Room 315 

Portland,'Maine 04101 

ACCESSIB[LITY CERTIFICATE' 

.Designer: ~ ~Y~-. ,+~SOOtA-7Eh 

Address ofProject: .11JfJ f2,t~,~ 4]}t;Eef _.. 

Nature ofProject: ~ (5 ~/A4,J U!tJ ~~ 

/,t)1J ~~ N of e:art >J)~ 

. .' 

The technical'submissions covering the proposed construction work as descnbed'above 
have been designed in compliance with. applicable referenced standards found in the 
Maine HUman Rights Law and Federal Americans with 'Di~ability Act. 

Signature: ~LV~lA":"'In~"",__r~~~"--"'_ ~~~"'''''4-'''.=;.__ 

Title: __Atan_·_7f=l:1 · _ 
Finn: ~ffllfi1JS-O&IA1eJ 

Addres.s:· .,o. ~b)(. :'61 at 
: . 

fI1vfH'VVrt? ~04«Jy:­

Phone: ~'7/ ~11-r106 

'NOT;E: If this project is a Jiew· Multi FanJiIy Stru:ctUre of 4units or 
more, thi~ pr(lject must-also .be designed' in compliance with the Federal . 
Fair HoUsing Act. On a ~'eparate submission, p~ease :~xplain iD. narrative 
form the Iilet~od of.coinpliance. 

; ,;-- ... •__• 0°.. .., .. .' 
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~~MD~~:_~~~__~_Y_~_A_~_O_~_~~~_~~J_".~:_~_~~~~~
DATE: I<fIAl/ ~~ 2a?1_~ __'_~ _ 
Job Name: 'lAJ~ (~ ~~(,()N ~ 
Address of Construction: _/l,_-_~-=,_-_-ttt~_~......;~ I1fff~_----..;.~...._...._~·----:..fD_~ ___ ___L{_rvtC 

2003 International Building Code 
Construction pr:oject was designed according to the building code criteria listed below: 

~3 - ­
Building Code and.Year -=-= lev. Use Group'Classification(s) __~ _
 

Type of Construction ;J;;Ct' - -- .- - II!V;'
 
Will the Structure have aFire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 ofthe 2003~ -'l?~
 
Is the Structuremixed use?..t::!1L.- if yes, separated or non separated (see SeCtion 302.3) ~ A 
Supervisory alarm system? "16~ OeoteehnicallSoils"report required?( See Section 1802.2) N'o 

STRUCTURAL DESWN CALCULA110NS Uv. load reduc.flon . 
(10. f .1, °18cY'.9, 1607.10)

Submitted for all structural members 
(1oe.1, 108.1.1) ° - Rexi/ive loads (1803.1.2, 1007.11) 

DESIGN LOADS ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS Root srxJw loads (7603.7.3,1608) 
(1803) Ground sroNload," Pg (18132) 
Unlformly dlstrfbuted f1oorlfv8 loads (7603.11, 1807) Jr Pg > .sa.pst, flat-roof SraN load, Pr 

(1808.3). -
FloorArea Use Loads Shown 

If~ >. 1D pst, snowexposun:tfactOr, OS 
(7lIbIB 1608.3.1) . 

If Pg > 10 pst, snow load Importance . 
fador, I, (Tabls f8f)Jl.5) . 

Roof 1berndfactor, O,t fIiPI. 180S,3~2) 

Sloped roof snovvload, P, (1806.4) 

Selsmlo design category (16.~8.3) 

WInd loads (1'03.1.~, 1809) Bailo aelsmlo-fcroe-l'88liitlng syrtem 
.(T1.bI. 1611.8.2)

Design option utfflzed (1E03.1. 1, 1a:E.6) 
ResponsemocUfloatlon ooeftlolent; R, . 

a~o wfnd speed (1809.3) and det1ecUonamplHroatlon fader, Od 
(l'rthle 1817.6.2) 

, ; BWldlng Cilt9g0fyand wInd Importance 
0 

"--"fadtJr, Iw (Table 1804.6, 16)95) ~a1ysis p(OCedure ~18.8, 16175) 

. WInd exposurecategoiy (1609.4) . Design baseshear (1617.4, 1817.6.1) 

Intem~ pressureoo'fflcfent (ASOE 7) 
Flood loads (!803. 1•.ft· 1612)

Component and o(addlrig pressures 
o' 

(18.0.'. r. fJ f8P9..~.2.2) Roodh~rdarea (1612.3) 

Mainforce wind pressures (7003.1. 1, Elevation of structure 
1609.6.2.1) 

Other loads 

earthquake-detfgn data (18~,·'.5, 1614- 1623) Concentrated loads (1€Ul.4) 

D~lgn option utllf~ (181~. f) PartlUon loads (1007.5) 

Selsmlo use group C'Category'') Impact loads (.1607.8) 
. (I'able 1ED4.& 1616.2) 

Mlsc.loads(Tl¢l. 1807.-8, 1807.8:1,
Spectral responSeooefflol8nt" 80S & 1SC7.l, l6IJ'J.12,f80i.13,·1610,

SOt (1615.1) . ~61 t, 2404) . 

Site class(1816.1~6) 



2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 
"(x)" denotes if building is fully sprinkled 

Use Group Classification:
 
Construction:
 
Occupant Loads:
 

Area Use Separation Ratings:
 
Janitor, Mech & Storage Rooms:
 

Building Limitations
 
Construction Type:
 
Maximum Height:
 
Maximum Area / Floor:
 

Fire Resistance Ratings
 
I-,oad Bearing Exterior Walls:
 
Fire Separation Exits (SffiirS):
 
Fire Separation of Uses:
 
Shafts & Elevator Hoistways:
 
Other Assemblies:
 
Exit Corridors:
 
Minimum Number of Exits:
 
Minimum Separation of Exits:
 
Maximum Dead End Corridor Length:
 
Maximum Common Travel Path:
 
Maximum Travel Distance:
 
Minimum Corridor Width:
 
Minimum Stair Width:
 
Maximum Riser Height:
 
Minimum Tread Depth:
 
Minimum Ramp Width:
 
Maximum Ramp Pitch:
 
Handrails:
 
Minimum Ceiling Height:
 

Fire Alarm System:
 
Fire Sprinkler System:
 
Portable Fire Extinguishers:
 
Exit Lighting
 
Emergency Lighting
 

Building Live Load:
 

Offices:
 
Storage:
 

S~(S-l) // 
Type IIB - Non-Combustible, Unprotected 
S-1 @ 500 sf/occ =68 occupants 
B @ 100 sf/occupant =50 occupants 
2 hour (NA)
 
1 hour
 

UB Unprotected; Sprinkled ./'
 
3 Story (+ 1 story/20')
 
17,500 sf (Unlimited) ,/,
 

None
 
2 hours / 1 hour
 
2 Hours 0 Hour @ ancillary Uses)
 
2 houtS (NA)
 
1 hour
 
1 hour (none)
 
2
 
148' (74')
 
20'
 
75'
 
200' (250')
 
44"
 
44"
 
7"
 
11"
 
44"
 
1:12 
Same as NFPA 101 
7'-6" 

Required 
Required 
Required 
Required 
Required 

50 psf 
125 psf @ light 

End ofAnalysis 



CODE ANALYSIS 

LOCKARD'S COLLISION CENTER 
235 RIVERSIDE STREET 

PORTLAND, MAINE 

I NFPA 101 Life Safety Code - 2006 Edition 

Building Classification: 
Hazard Classification: 
Constnlction Type: 
Occupant Loads: 

Separation of Use Rating: 
Janitor, Mech, Stor Rating: 
Stair Rating: 
Elevator Shafts: 
Area of Refuge: 
Minimum Stair width: 
Maximum Riser height: 
Minimum Tread width: 
Minimum Headroom: 
Maximum ht between landings: 
Handrail height: 
Handrail top extension: 
Handrail bottom extension: 
Handrail diameter: 
Maximum balluster open space: 

Building Uses 
"(x)" denotes if building is fully sprinkled
 

Max. Allowable Travel Distance:
 
Max. Allowable Common Path:
 
Max. Dead End Corridor Length:
 
Minimum Egress Corridor Width:
 
Minimum Number of Required Exits
 
Minimum Horz Egress Enclosure rating:
 
Minimum Separation of Exits:
 
Fire Escapes as means of egress:
 
Minimwn Egress Door Width:
 
Exit Lighting:
 
Emergency Lighting:
 
Fire Alatm System:
 
Fire Sprinkler System:
 
Portable Fire Extinguishers:
 
Exit Device Hardware
 

Storage -36,340 SF Existing + 2,470 SF New 
Ordinary Hazard 
Type II (000) 
Storage @ 500 sf/occupant =68 occupants 
Acillary Offices @ 100 sf/occupant =50 occupants 
2 hour (NA) 
1 hour (NA) 
1 hour 
2 hours (NA) 
1 hour (NA) 
44" clear 
7" 
11" 
6'-8" at stairs; T -6" at occupied areas 
12'-0" 
34"-38" @ 42" guardrail 
12" horz. 
11" angled + 12" horz. 
1-1/4" O.D. 
less than 4" 

Storage 

200' (400')
 
50' (100')
 
50' (100')
 
44"
 
2
 
1 hr (none)
 
148' (98')
 
Allowed (NA)
 
36"
 
Required
 
Required
 
Required
 
Required
 
Required
 
Required
 



GRANT HAYS ASSOCIATES
 
ARCHITECTURE. INTERIOR I)ESIGN 

MEMO 

DATE: April 29, 2009
 

TO: Chris Hanson, City of Portland Code Enforcement Officer
 

FROM: Mike Hays
 

RE: Lockard's Collision Center
 
235 Riverside Street - Portland 

cc: file 

Jim Davison, Owner of Lockard's has indicated the following actual occupancy rates for the
 
proposed new Collision Center location:
 

Office Staff: 3 current wi 3 future = 6 occupants
 

Tech Staff: 8 current wi 2 future= 10 occupants
 

TOTAL Actual occupant load: 16 occupants
 

Phase I construction (first floor) includes 2 toilets and 2 sinks in 2 Unisex ADA Restrooms
 
per Maine State Plumbing Code.
 

Phase II construction (mezzanine level) includes an addition toilet and sink in an ADA
 
accessible unisex restroom.
 

Please do not hesitate to contact me directly with any comments.
 

Michael F. Hays, Project Architect 
Me Lic# 1724 

P. O. BOX 6179, FALMOUTH, MAINE 04105 • (207) 871-5900, FAX (207) 871-9308 



Chris. 

Attached as discussed per Jim's head-count. 

I will drop off the paint booth equipment package later this afternoon. 

Thanks, 

Michael Hays 
Grant Hays Associates 
P.O. Box 6179 
Falmouth, Maine 04105 
207.871.5900 v 
207.871.9308 f 
mhays@earthlink.net 
EarthLink Revolves Around You. 



/Chris Hanson - 09·035 Lockards MezzSTMemo~d-f ------------------~====:=~_ ~_=u==__ PageJJ 

ENGINEERING INC. 

April 29, 2009 
09-035 

To: Mr. Chris Hansen 

From: Steven Grant, P.E. 

Subject: Lockards Autobody Mezzanine @ 235 Riverside Street, Portland, Maine 

SRG Engineering will be performing Structural Tests and Inspections with the assistance of 
S.W. Cole Engineering, Inc.. SRG Engineering will be the Inspections Coordinator and will 
sub-contract structural steel connections, cast-in-place concrete, foundation reinforcing, 
subgrade, compaction, and embedded items to S.W. Cole Engineering. SRG Engineering, Inc. 
will review light-gage framed walls for conformance with design intent. 

Structural Tests and Inspection forms will be forwarded for your review and approval prior to 
performing this phase of work. PI~ase call should you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

~\\\\\\\IIl11/1JIIII.
SRG ENGINEERING, INC. ~'" -<€, OF MA·~~/~

~~t-\ ,;;,::v~ ~ 
~~ ..,... .....• ~ ~ 
~ ..' ". ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~~ § / STEVEN R. \ -¥'§=* € GRANT ; == 

§ ~ No. 6825 j §Steven R. Grant, P.E. 
~ :~ .ig;::


President ~~'" ~ l{(l~

~?3~· ~.§'~A::-:: '., ..,,., "
 

SRG:srg ~~ '1ON~~~

~111111"111\\\\\\\'\ 

P.o. BOX 925 • GRAY, MAINE 04039 • PHONE: [207) 657-7323 • FAX: (207) 657·7342 • SRG@SRGENG.COM • WWW.SRGENG.COM 
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GRANT HAYS ASSOCIATES
 
ARCHITECTURE. INTERIOR DESIGN
 

MEMO
 

DATE: April 29, 2009 

TO: Chris Hanson - Pordand CEO 

FROM: Mike Hays 

RE: Lockard's Collision Center 

cc: @e 

Attached are copies of the manufacturer's specs for the existing paint booth to be relocated 
and the new unit for the Riverside Street facility. 

Let me know if you have any questions, or you may speak direcdy with Jim Davison at 
797-7171 

Thanks 

P. O. BOX 6179, FALMOUTH, MAINE 04105 • (207) 871-5900, FAX (207) 871-9308
 



State ofMaine
 
Department ofPublic Safety
 

Construction Permit 
SprinkledReviewed 

for Barrier # 18381 Sprinkler Supervised 

Free 

LOCKARD'S COLLISON CENTER 

Located at: 235 RIVERSIDE STREET 

PORTLAND 

Occupancy/Use: OTHER 

Permission is hereby given to: 

JIM DAVISON 

330 ALLEN AVENUE
 

PORTLAND, ME 04103
 

to construct or alter the afore referenced building according to the plans hitherto filed with the Commisioner and now approved. 

No departure from application fonnJplans shall be made without prior approval in writing. This pennit is issued under the provision 

of Title 25, Chapter 317, Section 2448 and the provisions of Title 5, Section 4594 - F. 

Nothing herein shall excuse the holder of this pennit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or 

other pertinent legal restrictions. Each pennit issued shall be displayed/available at the site of construction. 

This permit will expire at midnight on the 10 th of November 2009 

Dated the 11 th day of May A.D. 2009 

Commissioner 

Copy-2 Architect 

Comments: 

MICHAEL HAYS 

PO BOX 6179 

FALMOUTH, ME 04105 



.l 

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM SITE PLAN REVIEW 

>( , , , 

Applicant Application Date
 
: 

~- ' ..
 
;' r ~ ; """. 1 .~ 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

, ft" 

Consultant!Agent/Phone Number Address of Proposed Site 

CBL: ,-'-'-'-'-_-'--_------'-_------"__ 
Description of Proposed Development: 

t·;·: '.' i 

i 
I I 

Please Attach Sketch/Plan of proposal/Develo~men~' 

Criteria for Exemptions:
 

See Section 14-523 (4) on back side ofform
 

Applicant's Assessment 
(Yes, No, NtA) 

APR - 7 2009 

Plann.lng Office
 
UuOoly
 

" 

a) Within Existing Structures; No New Buildings, 

Demolitions or Additions 

b) Footprint Increase Less Than 500 Sq, Ft 

c) No New Curb Cuts, Driveways, Parking Areas 

d) Curbs and Sidewalks in Sound Condition/Comply 

with ADA 

e) No Additional Parking/ No Traffic Increase 

f) No Stormwater Problems 

g) Sufficient Property Screening 

h) Adequate Utilities 

~ Ill;lllllillg l)i,isi()lll;sl'()nl~' ­

Exemption Granted _ Partial Exemption ---''---l..---:;'" Exemption Denied _
 

Planner's Signature Date,'--,--"--"-----­

White - Planning Office Pink - Inspections Yellow - Applicant 



Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Urban Development 
Planning Division 

TO: Jim Da\'idson. Lockard' s Collision 
(jrallt Austin. Seba~o Iccnhics 

FROM: Barhara Barhydt. Development Review Services Manager 

[)ATE: Ma~ 21.2004 

RE: 238-254 Rh.. erside Street ­ Lockard's Collision 

L04.:kard Collisit'lrl sought a site plan exemption for 23X-254 Riverside Slrcct in order to chang.e 
lhe use of the rear huilding on the site from a lumber storage use to the I,ockard Collision Center. 
A partial exemption was granted lln April 4, 2009. which required the following 

I'he applicant must suhmit the following int(lnnation t{lr rc\iew under the site plan 
standards: 
1, All assessment of the proposed change in trip generation from the lumber husiness to 

the proposed autobody repair shop; 
., /\ parking layout and site circulation plan (including whether the existing gates will 

remam: 
~, Specific details f()r the util it~ clmnections and veritication of sufTicicnt capacit~: 

.l, i:videm:c of Right. Title and Interest 

rhe applicant sunmined additional infomlation on April 28. 2009, which has heen reviewed. 
Thomas Errico, ('onsulting Traflic Engineer. reviewed and approved the traffic information and 
parking layout plan showing 30 parking spaces (c-rnai I attached). The Department of Public 
Services has issued a letter stating there is sutTicient sewer capac it) to serve the project (letter 
a:1achcd), The applicant has also provided evidence of right. titlc and int(~rest. 

The site plan is for the change of use /(lr the rear building. at 21R-254 Riverside Strc{:t is approved 
\\lith the f()lIowing. 4.:(Hldition: 

The partial site plan exemption is approved for the rear structure only and any change of 
lise or proposed revisions to the front building or site shall be sunmitted for review under 
applieanle City ordinances. includin~ but not limit('d to the site plan ordinance. 

Electronic l>istrihutioD 
cc Tammy Munson, Inspections Division Director 

Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrat0T '1 
.... 

1 
I 

Ann Machado, Zoning Specialist 
Ciail Guertin. Inspections Division L 
Chris Ilanson. Inspections Division 

() \!}LANU)cv Rev Illicl<;nC\\l)c. f{ev Il(CmptlllOslf{llIcr.ildc 23S-1~4\l'lannHlllf)1\'ISlon MemoS-21-fl4 doc - I ­



Barbara Barhydt - Lockard's ColliSion - RiverSide Street (Former Wickes Lumber Site) Page 1 

Frclm: "Ernco. Thomas A" <TERRICO@wllbursmithcom> 
To; Barbara Barhydt <BAB@portlandmainegov> 
Date: Thursday. May 21,2009 11 1138 AM 
Subject: Lockard's Collision - RiverSide Street (Former Wickes Lumber Site) 

Barbara ­

I have reviewed the updated site plan layout regarding parkIng and traffic cIrculation and find the project to 
be acceptable If you have any questions, please contact me 

Best regards. 

Thomas A. Ernco. P E 
Sel1lor Transportation Engineer 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
59 Middle Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 
W 207871 1785 f 2078715825 
TErnco@WilburSmlth com<malltoTErnco@WllburSmith.com> 
www WilburSmlth com<http//V\lWWwllbursmlth com/> 

cc: Katherine Earley <KAS@portlandmalne gOY> 
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~ Ichoel.: t,ot I'S~V, D,rec!IJI 

l'i May 2009 

Mr. Sten:n Groves.
 
Sebago It:l:hnics.
 
P.O Box 13:'9. 
Westbrook. Maine 0409~-1 ~~l) 

RE: The Capacities to Handle the Anticipated Wastewater Flows, and Storm Water Flows, from 
the Proposed Reuse of the former Wicks Lumber Site. at 238 Ri"enide Street. Portland. Maine. 

Dear \1r. (jfOves: 

The existing eight inch diameter Polyvinyl Chhlride (P. Y.c.) sanit81"}' sewer pipe. located in Riverside 
Street has adequate capacity to transport. while The Portland Water District sewage treatment 
f;:Kilities. located off Marglllal \l.'ay. haH adequate upacil)' to treat the anticipated net increase in 
wastewater tlO\\S of 150 (;.P.I). The antidpated stom1 water 11ows. from the proposed auto body repair 

shop project arc 4.60 C ....S. 

Anticipated Wastewater Flows, from the Proposed Building Reuse:
 
l'i Proposed Employees rfi} 15 G.P.D, /F.mployee 225 (/PJ)
 
1 Proposed Car 'Vo'ashings (ii' 25 tiP!) 'Washing 75 (iPD
 

I.ess Wastewater Flows. from PrevIous Tenants 15JHX~D
 

Total Proposed Net Increase in Wastewater Flows for this Project- 150 GPD
 

Anticipated Stormwater "'lows, from the I)roposed Building Restoration:
 
lor a Type Ill. Two Year. Stom1 hem 4._6Q.CFS
 
Total Proposed Stormwater Flows for this Project 4.60 CFS
 

I'hc City combint:d sewer overtlow (C'.SO,} abatement consent agreement. with the US.EP.A. and 
with th... Maine I).Li> . n:lJuircs c.s.a, abatement. as well as stOm1 water mitigation. from all projects, 
in order to offset an) iIll.:r~asc I/) sanitary 110ws, rhis project does not propose new use Impervious 
development Stormwatcr runoff apparently 110\"'5 toward the rear of the property 

II oJ.-,~18'I( ,... L....~~.,._Il. 

( \.r•• ~·f\( 1" lAftrr.ut.nc~!H,.... UI 

55 Porlland ~::treet • Ponland. Maine 0410'1921 • Pn 120)874·880', • Fx 874·8816 
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If The Cit)' can be of further assistance, pl~ase call 874-8832. 

Sincerely. 
CITY OF IJORTLANO 

.,.* [, 
" I'), 

Fr~nk J Branccly, B.A .. M.A. 
Senior Engineering Technician 

'·JB 

c( h'nm. LIItrl1 [)1fI:CtM. Departmenl tlf PlannmF.. ,UIl! Urban Dc\c!npmcnl, LilY of Portland 
f~arbara Barhydt. Dcvl"!()pmcnt f{CVII:W Scrvli:C~ Mana~cr. IkpannH:nt of Planmng. and Urban IkH:lopment. ell\' ofl'or1land 
Ann Machado, I'lanm:r, I>Cpartment of Plannmg. and Urban Dnclopmcllt. ('Il\ of Portland 
MI(hacl Bobll\sk j. I)m:llOr, Department of Puhllt: Serv Ices, ('it)' oll'ort land 
David Margoli,,·Pinco, PL. Deputy City Englflccr. City of Portland 
Bradley A HolanJ. P f" , Lrnlronmen\al ProJccts Engineer. City 01 Portland 
\1lchael }'armer, 1'1· . ProJect Engineer, Clt\ oIl'ortland 
Stephen K Ilarrl~, ASSistant Enginecr. (, Ity l)f I'nrtlanJ 
Harold L l)p\\rL-" SeJllOr Wastewater J CChJlll.ldn. Cit) of Portlam: 
John }:m~rson. Wa~tc\\alcr ( uortJlnalnr, (, 'il~ 01 Portland 
Jane- \\/ard, /\t.lrnJllIslml,vc As~rstanl ('It) 01 Portland 

0- ·J.".......uJW·....,t) 1A'ftn''W'l lh,.., 1J.I 
C \f"..- ..... ,a.( ....h lArtr ....., 'trer11l1 



09053 

sebagotechnics.com 

One Chabot Street 
P.O. Box 1339March 24, 2009 
Westbrook, Maine 

04098-1339 

Ph. 207-856-0277 

Fax 856-2206 

Ms. Barbara Barhydt 
City of Portland 
Planning and Development Department 
389 Congress Street 
Port1and,~ 04101 

Request of Site Plan Exemption 
Former Wickes Lumber Parcel- 238 Riverside Street, Portland 

Dear Barbara: 

On behalf of Lockard's Collision Center (Lockard's), we have prepared this Request for a Site 
Plan Exemption under Section 14-523 (d) of the Land Use Ordinance. Lockard's is currently 
located off Allen Avenue in Portland and is proposing to relocate their business to the former 
Wickes Lumber site off Riverside Street. The relocation will allow Lockard's to occupy the 
vacated site without any substantive physical changes or modifications. 

Lockard's has entered into a purchase/sell agreement with Segal Associates of New Jersey LP 
who currently owns the buildings and property located at 238 Riverside Street (former Wickes 
Lumber site). Enclosed is a Site Plan depicting the existing project which will be re-occupied as 
follows: 

1.	 Lockard's will occupy the existing warehouse at the rear of the property as their Collision 
Center. Lockard's proposes to fit-up the interior of the existing 30,800 square foot 
warehouse at the rear of the site for their body shop, offices and associated amenities. 
Since the site is currently developed, no physical site changes are proposed. The 
applicant will extend water and sewer connections to the warehouse building from the 
existing retail building at the front ofthe property as shown on the enclosed plan. 

2.	 The former Wickes Lumber Retail Center, at the front of the lot, will be offered for lease 
as a retail use occupying the same footprint as the former Wickes Lumber Retail Center. 

With the exception of establishing water and sewer connections to the rear warehouse building, 
this project will not require site improvements since the parcel was previously developed and is 
well suited for the proposed use. Lockard's is simply proposing to occupy the existing rear 
warehouse building with interior fit-up as required for auto body repair operations and associated 
offices. The existing retail building at the front of the property will be offered for lease and 
re-occupation as a similar use. 

Enclosed is an aerial photo of the parcel along with a Site Plan depicting the redevelopment of 
the parcel that was completed by Wickes Lumber in 2005. As shown on the aerial photo, the 



Ms. Barhydt	 -2- March 24,2009 

parcel is situated in an existing retail/commercial/industrial setting and is well suited for the 
intended use which is similar in nature to prior uses on the property. The existing retail building, 
to be occupied by future tenants, contains approximately 7,700 square feet of retail space, with 
16,670 square feet remaining for warehouse use. Parking and access are excellent to the site and 
will meet or exceed the project needs. 

We believe this project is an excellent candidate for a Site Plan Exemption as intended by 
Section 14-523. Lockard's is prepared to move forward immediately with the purchase provided 
we confirm with City of Portland staff that a Site Plan Exemption is applicable. The following 
provides a summary of why we believe the project is a clear candidate for a Site Plan Exemption. 

1.	 The proposed project is solely located within existing structures and there will be no new 
buildings or building demolitions. The project will only require interior fit-up and minor 
modifications to extend existing water and sewer utilities on the site. 

2.	 The proposed project utilizes all existing access drives and parking areas. No changes 
are required. With portions of the site no longer utilized for the storage of raw materials, 
ample parking is available for Lockard's employees and customers. The existing Wickes 
Retail Center that will be leased includes excellent parking and access in the front of the 
parcel. No changes are required or proposed. The site was previously enhanced by 
Wickes Lumber in the 2005 timeframe. 

3.	 The site is situated within an existing manufacturing/warehousing, commercial, 
industrial, and retail setting that is fully developed and has been functioning for well over 
three decades. Proj ect access is from a single curb cut that currently exists at the 
intersection of the site's entrance and Riverside Street. This entrance shares an existing 
traffic signal light with the adjacent Home Depot, located across Riverside Street to the 
east of the property. Recent inspection of the curbs and sidewalks indicate they are in 
sound condition, and meet accessibility requirements of the Americans with Disability 
Act. The entrance, curbs, and sidewalks were addressed and improved with the 
redevelopment of the site for Wickes Lumber in 2005, which was approved by the City of 
Portland through Wickes Lumber Major Development Site Plan Application. 

4.	 The project does not require any additional or reduced parking, either on or off the site. 
In addition, the project is not expected to be similar in traffic generation to the prior 
Wickes Lumber use. The proposed auto body shop by nature is a low intensity use and 
will have only 15 full-time employees. Traffic and parking for the retail lease area will 
remain similar in nature to the prior use. 

5.	 Project development requires no new infrastructure and has no known stormwater or 
drainage related deficiencies. Only a minor water and sewer line extension (on-site) will 
be needed to service the former warehouse building. 

6.	 The property has no evident deficiencies in existing screening from adjoining areas. 
Adjacent properties are developed retail, commercial, and industrial sites similar to the 
proposed and prior uses. 

7.	 All existing on-site utilities will be utilized for the project. A minor sewer and water 
extension to the rear building will be completed and connected to the exiting water and 



Ms. Barhydt -3- March 24, 2009 

sewer lines already on the site. This will not require any disturbance or improvements 
within the public right-of-way. 

As you review our request for a Site Plan Exemption, please feel free to contact us with any 
questions or if additional information is needed. If an Exemption is granted, Lockard's Collision 
Center plans will move forward immediately with the purchase of the property. We believe the 
proposed project provides an excellent opportunity for re-occupation of a currently vacated site 
and allows an existing Portland business to relocate within the City of Portland. 

Sincerely, 

GEA:kn 
Enc. 

cc: Jim Davidson, Lockard's Collision 
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One Chabot Street 

P.O. Box 1339April 28, 2009 
Westbrook, Maine 

Request for Additional Information for Site Plan Exemption Application 
Former Wickes Lumber Parcel- 238 Riverside Street, Portland 

Dear Barbara: 

On behalf of Lockard's Collision Center (Lockard's), we have prepared the additional 
information requested for a Site Plan Exemption under Section 14-523 (d) of the Land Use 
Ordinance. 

Lockard's has entered into a purchase/sell agreement with Segal Associates of New Jersey LP 
who currently owns the buildings and property located at 238 Riverside Street (former Wickes 
Lumber site). Enclosed are the requested Parking/Circulation Plans depicting the additional 
proposed parking spaces, correspondence to the Portland Water District and the City of Portland 
Sewer Division regarding the utility connections, and a copy of the current loan and owner title 
insurance commitment. Also addressed in this letter is the City of Portland's request to assess 
the proposed change in trip generation from the former occupant of the rear existing warehouse 
to the intended use of the building for Lockard's auto body repair shop. 

With the exception of establishing water and sewer connections to the rear warehouse building, 
this project will not require site improvements. On behalf of Lockard's, Sebago Technics, Inc. 
(ST!) has obtained an "Ability to Serve" letter from the Portland Water District, and is attached 
as Appendix A - Utility Correspondence Material. This letter states there are three options 
available to Lockard's to provide the site with public water. A formal application and additional 
requested materials has also been sent to the City of Portland Sewer Division regarding the 
wastewater capacity available to the site. At the time of this letter, STI had not received a formal 
letter of acceptance associated with the increase in wastewater to the public system; however, 
STI expects this letter of acceptance within the week. A copy of the Wastewater Capacity 
Application and additionally requested materials is also provided in Appendix A. 

The proposed project utilizes all existing access drives and parking areas. With the exception of 
the removal of fencing on the south entrance to the rear of the property, no changes are required. 
STI has prepared a Parking/Circulation Plan depicting the removal of the fencing, five additional 
employee parking spaces, and six new customer parking spaces at the front of the proposed 
Lockard's location. A copy of the Parking/Circulation Plan is attached as Appendix B of this 
letter report. 

09053 

Ms. Barbara Barhydt 
City of Portland 
Planning and Development Department 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

DLPT. ,i 

GIl:! 

04098-1339 

Ph. 207-856-0277 

Fax 856-2206 
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Ms. Barhydt -2- April 28, 2009 

Trip (ieneration 

Net new trip generation calculations were performed for the proposed Lockard's site located on 
the west side of Riverside Drive in Portland. There currently are two buildings on the site, one in 
the front and one in the rear. The building in the front will not be changed from its current use; 
however, the rear building which was formerly a IUlnber and building supply warehouse for 
Wickes Lunlber will be redeveloped. 

The existing 1iIdi~91 sf and was formerly used as a lumber warehouse for the Wickes 
lumber stor . The building ill be redeveloped for use as an auto body shop. The auto body use 
will only 0 upy 22,791 s of the building's space the remaining 8,000 sf will remain vacant. 
The proposed . ave 10 employees and based on the typical customer data from their 
current location on Allen Avenue the facility will average 5 to 6 customers per day and 3 to 5 
deliveries of supplies per day. The employees will arrive to work on a staggered schedule 
between 0700 and 0830 AM. Similarly, the employees will leave work on a staggered schedule 
between 330 and 500 PM. Based on the data from the existing site, we expect the auto body use 
to typically generate approximately 6 to 8 peak hour trips 

We have calculated trips for the proposed auto body use and the existing warehouse use utilizing 
published data from the latest edition (ih

) of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip 
Generation Manual. Land Use Codes 110, Light Industrial was used for the auto body shop use 
and 150, Warehouse Space was utilized fro the existing lumber warehouse use. 

Table 1, below, summarizes the net trips that will be generated by the redeveloped warehouse 
space. A more detailed breakdown (Table 2) of net trip generation is enclosed in Appendix 
C - Net Trip Generation. 

Table 1
 
Trip Generation
 

Proposed Lockard's Collision
 

Condition Weekday AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Saturday PeakI II II II 

I Proposed Auto 95 14 15 2
Body Shop I I IIExisting Lumber 153 18 19 4
Warehouse I I I 

I Net Trips I -58 -4 I -4 I -2 

The results of the net trip generation calculations indicate that based on ITE trip generation rates, 
the proposed use will generate less trips than the existing use. This is further reinforced when 
reviewing the actual trips produced by the existing Lockard's Collision location on Allen 
Avenue. The existing site typically produces a maximum of 6 to 8 peak hour trips, which is less 
than what using the ITE rates estimates. 

Overall, the proposed auto body use will produce fewer trips than the existing warehouse use. 
This is confirmed by looking at actual site data or by using the ITE rates. 



Ms. Barhydt -3- April 28, 2009 

Lastly, as requested, a copy of the current loan and owner title insurance commitment is 
provided as evidence of "Right, Title, and Interest". A copy of this document is provided in 
Appendix D. 

As you review the additional requested information provided for this partial Site Plan 
Exemption, please feel free to contact us with any questions or if any additional information is 
needed. When the Partial Exemption is granted, Lockard's Collision Center plans will move 
forward immediately with the purchase of the property and will request the required building 
permits required for the fit up of the existing building. Thank you for your input and timely 
response, and we look forward to moving forward with this project. 

Sincerely, 

Grant. . Aust n 
Project Manager 

GEA:gea/kn 
Ene. 

cc: Jim Davidson, Lockard's Collision 



Appendix A 
Utility Correspondence Material 



Portland Water District 
FROM SEBAGO LAKE To CASCO BA)' 

April 6, 2009 

Sebago Technics, Inc. 
One Chabot Street . 'f/..,f·,:',' 

P.O. Box 1339 
Westbrook, ME 04098 

Attn: Steven Groves 
Re: 238 Riverside Street, Portland, Maine 

Ability to serve with PWD water 

Dear Mr. Groves: 

This letter is to confirm that there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to 
serve the domestic needs of the Lockard's Collision building located to the rear of238 Riverside 
Street in Portland. According to District records, there is a 12-inch cast iron water main in 
Riverside Street as well as a hydrant located 100 ft. from the site. 

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water to 
serve the domestic water needs of your proposed project, as stated in your e-mail, dated March 
23,2009. 

Hydrant Location: Riverside Street, 330' north of Campbell Street 
Hydrant Number: POD-HYD01264 

Static Pressure: 82 PSI 
Residual Pressure: 78 PSI 

Flow: 1393 GPM 
Last Tested: 9/912004 

With regard to your fire protection needs, please notify your mechanical engineer of these results 
so that they can design your system to best fit the noted conditions. Also, please contact your 
local fire department to determine if the fire service capacity is sufficient for their needs. Based 
on the high water pressure in this area, we recommend that you consider the installation of 
pressure reducing devices that comply with state plumbing codes. 

As mentioned in my e-mail, dated March 23, 2009, I will spell out the options for serving the 
back warehouse with fire and domestic water services. Allowing a new domestic service to tap 
off the fire service on private property is no longer an option. While the front building was 
allowed to do this many years ago, this is currently against PWD standards based on the current 
PUC rules. There are three options for serving the site based on meeting your needs and 
conforming to our standards. 

PO-Adequacy-238 RiversideSlreet-SebagbTedimcs(Jt).doc· . 

,. 225 Dou(luSS STJlLE'IJ'.{};·B~~.,a55a;-·J!ORTLAND. MAINE 04104-3553 
PHONE: 207.774. 96 -, ~ _ ~: WWW.PWIJ.ORC 



238 Riverside Street April 6, 2009 
Portland, Maine Ability to SenJe 

1) A new domestic service for the entire site could be tapped from the main in Riverside Street 
with a dedicated meter for both buildings located in a meter pit. This service would likely be 2" 
in size, but we'd ask you to provide peak flow infonnation for the entire site so that ,ve can 
confhm the sizing. We would do away with the meter in the front building, and there would be 
one bill for the entire site.. This option would require new dedicated domestic water piping 
installed from Riverside Street to each of the two buildings. The fire services can remain as 
shown on your plan with one connection in Riverside Street as long as this parcel remains one lot 
with one owner. If the lot gets subdivided in the future, PWD will need to be infonned, and it is 
possible that the services would have to be changed at that time. 

2) Two new dom.estic services could be tapped into the main in Riverside Street, one for each 
building, and dedicated service lines could be installed to each building. The back building 
would require a 4' diameter meter pit to house the meter; the front building could keep its meter 
in its current location. Again, the fire service for both buildings is acceptable as designed in this 
scenario, too. 

3) A fireline meter could be installed within the building or within an 81x12' vault at a point 
inline with the 8" fire service near the property line with Riverside Street. This meter would be 
capable of handling both domestic and fire flows, and the piping beyond this point on private 
could be however you need it to be. There is a significant investment in the meter and meter 
vault, but no additional tapping or piping would be required between Riverside Street and the 
first building. The oniy other requirement would be that the existing private domestic service 
would need to be abandoned, with all domestic water flowing through the fireline meter. 

Please contact us if you have any questions. We look forward to working with you further as 
your project progresses. Please note that with any of the noted configurations PWD must be 
notified prior to any lot subdivision to determine future service options. 

Sincerely,
 
Portland Water District
 

~;tcYf-
Rico Spugnardi, P.E. 
Business Development Engineer 

PO-Adequacy-238 Riverside Street - Sebago Technics 09.doc 
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CITY OF PORTLAND WASTEWATER CAPACITY APPLICATION
 

Mr. Frank J. Brancely, 
55 Portland Street, 
Department of Public Services, 

Senior Engineering Technician 
Portland, Maine 04101-2991 Phone #: (207) 874-8832, 

Fax #: (207) 874-8852, 
Date: 4/23/09 E­

mail: fj b@portlandmaine.gov 

1. Please, Submit Utility, Site, and Locus Plans. 
Site Address: 238 Riverside Street 
(Regarding addressing, please contact Leslie Kaynor, either at 756­ Chart Block Lot Number: 
8346. or at LMK@portlandmaine.gov) 

Proposed Use: Autobody Repair Shop 
Previous Use: Warehouse storage ;>. Commercial x 
Existing Sanitary Flows: 100 to 200 gpd ~ Industrial (complete part 4 below) 

Existing Process Flows: None 2ro Governmental 

Description and location of City sewer, at U 
a; 

Residential 

proposed building sewer lateral connection: .~ 
lf1 

Other (specify) 

See previously attached plans 

Clearly, indicate the proposed connection, on the submitted plans. 

2. Please, Submit Domestic Wastewater Design Flow Calculations. 
Estimated Domestic Viastewater Flow Generated: 300GPD 
Peaking Factor/ Peak Times: Peaking Factor 7x (human waste and hand washing)/ vary 
Specify the source of design guidelines: (i. e._ "Handbook o/Subsurface Wastewater Disposal in 
Maine," _ "Plumbers and Pipe Fitters Calculation Manual, " _ Portland Water District Records, _ Other 
(specify) 

Note: Please submit calculations showing the derivation of your design flows, either on the following 
page, in the space provided, or attached, as a separate sheet. 

3. Please, Submit Contact Information. 
Owner/Developer Name: Mr. Jim Davidson 
Owner/Developer Address: 330 Allen Avenue 
Phone: 797-7171 Fax:878-9228 E-mail: 
Engineering Consultant Name: Sebago Technics, Inc.

--=-------'--------------- ­
Engineering Consultant Address: One Chabot Street PO Box 1339 
Phone: 856-0277 Fax: 8562206 E-mail: 
City Planner's Name: Barbara Barhydt Phone: 207 874 8699 

2!!!! Revision 
14 August 2008 



----------

Note: Consultants and Developers should allow +/- 15 days, for capacity status, prior to Planning 
Board Review. 

4. Please, Submit Industrial Process Wastewater Flow Calculations
 
Estimated Industrial Process Wastewater Flows Generated: N/A GPD
 
Do you currently hold Federal or State discharge permits? Yes No 
Is the process \vastewater termed categorical under CFR 40? Yes No 
OSHA Standard Industrial Code (SIC): (h f fp://lvWW. osha.govloshslaIsis icser. hfml) 

Peaking Factor/Peak Process Times: 
Note: On the submitted plans, please show the locations, where the building's sanitary, and process 
water sewer laterals, exit the facility, where they enter the city's sewer, the location of any control 
manholes, wet wells, or other access points, and the locations of any filters, strainers, or grease traps. 

Notes, Comments, or Calculations: 

2!!J! Revision 
14 August 2008 



Dailv Flow Rate: 
115 employee at 15 gpd = 225gpd 
IWash 3-cars at 25 g/each = n.w 
jTotal Estimated 300gpd 

~eak Flow Rate: 
300gpd/8hr = 37.5gph/60m = O.625gpm x 7(peaking factor) = 4.4gpm
 

1114" Force Main
 

Head Loss = 5001fx 2' /1 00' = 10'
 
Total Head = 1O'(friction) + 1'(vertical) = 11'
 

Velocity = .3208q/A= 3.42fps.
 

The will operate at 13 gpm with 11 'TDH
 

2!!!! Revision 
14 August 2008 



Portland Water District 
225 Doug~ass Street. POBox 3653 
P~r'!laM. ME 04104 Utility Account Detail 
(207i774·6961 Fax (207)761-8307 

Report Date 04/27/2009 10: 14 AM Submitted By SONJA BRENNAN 

AccouM# 127516-03 
Customer WICKS LUMBeR 
AdClrlliU 238 RIVERSIDE ST 

PORTLAND ME 04'103-1040 
........._-----_._._--------


Initilltad 07/3012004 00:00 Group/Cycla CYCLE 2 D~ERING 

Inltiat6d By Subgroup WS WAT=R ~.ND SEWER 
Status ACTIVE Account Class COMWS COMMERCIAl WAiER& SE 
Sta.t1J5 Date 07/30/2004 00:00 Account Area 27D DEERING 
S~tu8 By E)(tIHMI Account '# 029358 
Billing Statu6 ACrlVE Pen"lty Exempt 
81ng Status Dato 0713012004 00:00 Aggregate- Account 1/; 

I --: Pre~elec:t for Bill S~9ing _ Pl'~·slftect for aill P'rint CI Do Not Send Bills r--··_···· ...----------­ ....---..----.... 
i 8111 Me8uglng cv1 0.00 Fire Line Mtr Sz cvt,) 000 
! $rauonal Mtr Sz cv2 0.00 Low Inc$ i ,els 0 cvG 0.00 

Fire Service 5z cv3 0.00 Swr XOr Pen Area cv7 0.00 

Sgle&Rv O,DuSl 1 ev4 0.00 Sewer Surcharge eve 0.00 

03/14/200700:00 MTRCONTRCTt'!R 2190.00 2.00 2,00 N N y 5975526 ~' 

AMR 
03/0112007 00:00 595 6 2188.00 5.00 5.00 N N N 5976526 Y 

01/31/200700:00.598 M 218~OO 4.00 4QCl N N N 5889590 y' 

01/06/200700:0059B M 2179.00 13 DD 13.00 N N N 5800941 Y 

12/01/200600:00598 B 2156.00 0.00 0.00 N N N 5686~79 y 

12/01 f200el 00:00 598 B 2166.00 11.00 11.00 N N N 5686379 Y 

11/02/2006 00:00 59B 8 2156.00 14.00 14.00 N N N 5546612Y 

10102/200600:00 S 2141.00 8.00 8.00 N N N 5420799 Y 

08/30/200600:00 B 2133.00 6.00 6.00 N N t'J 53'17626 y 

07/31(200600:00 8 212'7,00 5.00 500 N N N 5213693 Y 

06f29/200600:00 B 2122.00 4.00 4.00 N N N 5128354 Y 

06/05,12006 00:00 6 2118.00 3,00 3.00 N N N 5043200'( 

05/D5/200600:00 8 2115.00 500 5.00 " N N N 4932015 Y 

03/31/2.006 00:00 B 2110.00 5.00 5.00 N N N 4828764 Y 

03/03/200600:00 B 2105,00 4.00 400 N N 1\1 4725908 y 

0:.2/01/200600:00 B 2101.00 4.00 4.00 N N N 4640817 Y 

01/09/2006 00:00 B 2097.00 13.00 13.00 N N N 4531197Y 

12/01/200500:00 8 2084.00 4.00 4.00 N N N 4392G37 Y 

1 '\/01/200500:00 S 2080.00 4.00 400 N N N 4264924 Y 

1Of05/2005 00:00 8 2076.00 _39~0 3B-;00" N N N N N 4137124Y 

O~, t read. hIgher u&age 39 hcf H'lan ,oravious. ig 
09/01/200500:00 tl 2D37.00 4.00 4,00 N N N 4020587 Y 

0810212005 00:00 8 2033.00 5.00 5.00 N N N 3929861 Y 

05/2912005 00:00 8 2028.00 3.00 3.00 N N N 3846783 Y 

06/01/200500:00 B 2.025.00 1.00 1.00 N N N 3747908 Y 

05/02/200500:00 S 2024.00 7.00 7.00 N N N 3863868 y 

04/04/2005 00' 00 B 2017.00 7.00 i.OO N N N 3581022 Y 

03/02/200500:00 B 2010.00 600 600 N N N 3497802 y 

011.31/2005 00:00 8 2004.00 4.00 4.00 N N N 341536:-S y 

01/12/200500;00 ~ LA60R 200000 8.00 8.00 Ogg Y N N 3325387 Y 

A\l9 of last 2 monlhl> billus8ge 
··r?trl?l2M4""'M:OO--·--- -e----.. --_._-_. --"992.00--'-----" . ~OO·--------5,OO----··· N--N-N-­

GO/GO 39'Vd d31'i1MQN\!jlC:lCid LE8SS.L8l0Z 50l3Z./LZ/t;lQ 



Portland Water District 

2.25 Douglass Street. PO Box ~'S5.3 

Ponland, ME 04104 
(207)774-5961 Fax (207)761-8307 

Utility Account Detai I 

04/27/2009 10'14 AM Submitted By SONJA BRENNAN 
.._---.__._.._. -­ ,._-----. -------._-­ P~ge2 

i 1/04/200400:00 
,0/04/200400:00 
06/2412004 00',00 

B 

f.l 
r 

1987.00 
1981.00 
1973.00 

6.00 
SOD 
7.00 

6.00 
8,00 

7.00 

N N N 

N ,.~ N 

N N N N N 

0.00 0.00 

N 

::n504eo y 
3042558 Y i 
2383274 y 

N 

8272574 Y 
8160589 Y 

e073S27 y 

7987288 Y 

7900029 y 

7813002 y 

712S46~ y 
7613397Y 

752&425 " 
7439591 YNN 

N N N 
N N N 

N t-J N 
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N N N 
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400 
4.00 
5.00 

8.00 
700 

3.00 
3,00 

300 

4.00 

3.00 

04124/2009 13:45 MC#2 R 153.00 3.00 
OSI2~/2009 16:19 MC#2 R 150,00 3.00 

02124/200900:00 Me#') R 147.00 :,_00 

01/23/200900:00 MC#1 R 1~4_00 4 00 

12124/200800:00 M(,,#1 R 14000 3.00 

"\ 1/19/200800:00 MCtf1 R 13'1.00 4.00 

10/21/200800',00 MC#'l R 133,00 4-,00 

OS/18/2008 00:00 MC#1 R. 129,00 '1,.00 

08/20/2.00800:00 MC#1 R 125.00 5,00 

07/21/200800:00 MC#1 R 120,00 8,00 
06/20/2008 00:00 MC#1 r-< '112.00"1,00 

07.02.08 l.lpgtaded ERT from ERT22165373lo ERl'S7787762 gu! read of 115 proces&ed 07.10.08 arg 

051:t1/200B 00:00 MC#1 

04/18/200800:00 Me#1 

C3i19!~~OOe 00;00 Me#:1 

021221.2008 00:00 MCftl 

01/23/200800:00 MC#1 

12.127/200700:00 MC#1 
11129/200700:00 MC#1 
10130t2007 00:00 MC#1 
10/01/200700:00 MC#1 

09/C'6/2007 00'00 MC#1 

08/03/200700:00 MC1i'l 

07/03/200700:00 MClt1 

06/01/2007 00:00 Mel1 

05/011200700:00 MeNi 
04/02/2007 00:00 MC#1 

AMR 
03/01/2007 00:00 598 
0'f~'/2007 OO:OD 598 
01/08/200700:00598 
12/011200600:00598 
12101/2006 00:00 598 
11/02/2006 oo~oo 598 

10/02/2006 00:00 
......_-~- .....,""'-_.. 

(:0/T8 39'Vd 

R 
R 

R 

R 
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R 
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R 
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R 
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R 
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~ 
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03/14/2007 00:00 MTRCONiRCT~ 

AMR 

·WATE.R 07J30/200400:00 03/14/200700:00 OPEN 

WMTf< R40836667 - 0 

029358 0.00 

8,00 N N N 7349245 Y105,00 8.00 
7-0D N N N 7262661 y97,00 7.00 

N N N 7174307 '(90.00 600	 8.00 
6.00 N N N 7087983 Y&9400 6.00 

78.00	 6.00 6,00 N N N 69S93SS v 

69132'\8 Yn.DO 6,00	 6.00 N N N 
7,00 N N N 6826146 y66.00 700 
9.00 N N N 6739409 y59.00	 9.00 
6,00 N N N 6652363 Y 50_00 6,00 
9.00 N N N 6586230 y44.00 900 

12.00 N N N 6460221 Y 35.00 12.00 
10.00 N N N 6383260 y230CJ 10.00 

~-.L ~..J 6297496 Y 13.00	 6.00 600 N 

500 N N N 6191055 Y700 5.00 
2,00 N N N 606224/ Y 2.00	 2.00 
0,00 N y t-.J 5976526 y0.00 0.00 

0.00 0,00 0.00 

N N N 
07130/200400:00 WMEM6R 

rit,f~;:1~~~:~~;)~g',,¥=£:',;.~:~~;.c.: .·~~~;~~~r~·: ;·····~3,~~t;Z2!~f;I,iif1:(;'~:~~d)~m~~~~~~~*'~f~t;PJ;;~-..~I
 
03/14/200700:00 MTRCONTRCTOO	 2190.00 2.00 y2.00 N N 

5,00 N N N 

4.00 N N N 

13,00 N N N 

000 N N N 

11,00 I'J N N 

14.00 N N N 

B.QC N N N 

-5~OO --I\J- N-rq­ - ­

L[8S5L8L03 GT:E,8 
(__S.'8SS2..8L.0c 

597'6525 Y 
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5889589 Y 

5800940 y 

5686378 y 
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5546611 Y 

5420798 y 

- '-5:rr762~ 

58GZ/L2:/tJ0 

B 2188.00 

tvi 218~.OO 

M 2179,00 

E 2166.00 

B 2166.00 

B 2'155.00 

B	 2141.00 
,~------t:r' -.- "-Z'133~OO-. 

Ci31 \1MQI'!"1l1tiOci 

5,00 

4,00 

1300 
0.00 

11.00 
14.00 

8,00 
-6'00 



Appendix B 
Parking/Circulation Plan 



Appendix C 
Net Trip Generation 



TABLE 2 

4/28/2009 

Lockard's Collision Center Site Redevelopment (Former Wickes Lumber)
 
Riverside St, Portland
 

TRIP GENERATION COMPUTATIONS
 

EXISTING USE - WAREHOUSE, LUC 150 
BY 1000 SF I SF RATE (Trips/1000st) TOTAL 

WEEKDAY 30,791 4.96 153 
WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR 30,791 0.57 18 
WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR 30,791 0.61 19 
SATURDAY PEAK HOUR 30,791 0.12 4 

PROPOSED USE - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, LUC 110 
BY 1000 SF I SF RATE (Trips/1000st) TOTAL 

WEEKDAY 22,791 6.97 159 
WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR 22,791 1.01 23 
WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR 22,791 1.08 25 
SATURDAY PEAK HOUR 22,791 0.14 3 

IBY EMPLOYEES I Empl I RATE (Trips/Empi) I TOTAL I 
WEEKDAY 10 3.02 30 
WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR 10 0.48 5 
WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR 10 0.51 5 
SATURDAY PEAK HOUR 10 0.05 1 

I PROPOSED TOTAL I 
WEEKDAY 95 
WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR 14 
WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR 15 
SATURDAY PEAK HOUR 2 

NET NEW TOTAL 

WEEKDAY -58 
WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOUR -4 
WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOUR -4 
SATURDAY PEAK HOUR -2 

Reference: ITE Trip Generation Manual, 7th Edition. 

Prepared By: Sebago Technics, Inc. 



Appendix D 
Right, Title, and Interest 
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FAX TRANSMISSION
 

SKELTON 9 5 MAIN S~EE:T 

TAINTOR 
~-_.---_. --­
Be ABBOTT 

PO sox 3200 
AU6U~N, ME 042 t 2-':;200 
TEL: 207-784-':3200 

.~~ , 

ATTORNEYS AT l.AW FAX: 207"·784-3345 

Norman J, Rattey ~ Esq. DATE: Apri122,2009 

EMAIL: nrattey(~.3 2QJ1~ PHONE: (207) 784-3200 

TO: Terry Trickey PAGES 13 (Indyding Cover Sheet) 

FAX#: 883-8647 

TO: Jim Davison TO: Grant Austin 

FAX#: 878-9228 FAX#: 856~2206 

COi\-1MENTS: 

Gentlernen: attached YOU will find a loan and O\VIlers title insurance commitment. There are no 
mcrtgages outstandir:g. There are a n.umber of easements, and I have attached a copy of two 
easernents that are not utilitv easenlents. The final encumbrance listed on Schedule B, Part II is a 
reference to an unrecorded I)lan and some pavement encroachments. I do not have a copy of the 
plan~ b\lt assume that the seller has a copy of that plan which shou.ld be requested unless you a.le 
already a.ware of it. Norm Rattey 

IF YOV HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH THIS TRANSMISSION l PLEASE CALL K..AREj'..j 
(20~') 78tt~J200 OR EMAIL THE SENDER AT THE ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, 

THIS I\1ESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO W1UCI-l 
IT IS ADDRESSED AND ~Y CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED~ CONFIDENTIAL 
A~D EXEMPT FRONI DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS 
fvfESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE 
FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED 
THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATIO},T IS 
STRlCTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR~ PLEASE NOTIFY US BY 
TELEPHONE n,,1MEDlATELY AND RETURN THE ORJGINALMESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE 
ADDRESS VIA THE lJ.S, POSTAL SERVICE, THANK YOU. 
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ALTA Commitment Form (Rev 6117/06) 

.~~
C ~ 

ALTA Commitment Form 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE 

issued by 
F1RST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

First American Title Insurance Company, CI California corporation ("Company"), for a va!llable consideration 
commits to issue its policy or plJlicjes of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in laver of the Proposed 
Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest in the Land described or referred 
to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges and compliance with the Requirements; all subject 
to the provISIons of Schedules A and 8 and to the Conditions of this Commitment. 

ThiS Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the Proposed Insure(1 and the amount of the policy 
or policies committed for have been inserted in Schedule A by the Company. 

All liability and obligation under this Commitment shall cease and terminate six (6) months after the Effective Date 
or when the pOlley or policies committed tor shan issue, whichever first occurs, orovided that the fai!ure to Issue 
the policy or policies is not the fault of the Company. 

The Company will provIde a sample of the policy form upon request. 

This Commitment shall not be valid or binding until countersigned by a validating officer iJr authorized signatory. 

IN WITNESS \fVHEREOF, First American Title Insurance Company has caused its corporate name and seal to 
be affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A. 

FIRST AMERICAN TiTLE INSURANCe COMPANY 

PRESlDEN1' 

SECRETAR"r' 
....rr#'~ 

. ~~ 
~~-H:~~~';"""--+n-J~ey. E:5qUi/ 

W15 

.Skelton L Taintor & Abbott 

FIRM NAME 
95 Main Street, AUburn, ME 04210 
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ALTA Commitment FOfXl (Rev. 6/17/06) 

CONDITIONS 

'I. The term mortgage, when used herein, shall include deed of trust, trust deed, or other security 
instrument. 

2 If the proposed Insured has or acquired actual knowledge of any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse 
claim or other matter affecting the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment 
other than those shown in Schedule B hereof, and shall fail to disclose such knowledge to the Company 
in writing, the Company shall be relieved from liability for any loss or damage resulting 'from any act of 
reliance hereon to the extent the Company is prejudiced by failure to so disclose such knowledge. If the 
proposed Insured shall disclose such knowledge to the Company, or if the Company otherwise acquires 
actual knOWledge of any such defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter, the Company at 
Its option may amend Schedule B of this Commitment accordingly, but such amendment shall not relieve 
the Company from liability previously incurred pursuant to paragraph 3 of these Conditions. 

3.	 Liability of the Company under this Commitment shall be only to the named proposed lnsured and such 
parties included under the definition of Insured in the form of policy or policies committed for and only for 
actual loss incurred in reliance hereon in undertaking in good faith (a) to comply with the requirel~ents 

hereof, or (b) to eliminate exceptions shown in Schedule 8, or (c) to acquire or create the estate or 
interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment. In no event shall such liability exceed the 
amount stated in SchedUle A for the policy or policies committed fer and such liabiltty is subject to the 
insuring prOVIsIons and Conditions and Stipulations and Exclusions from Coverage of the form of policy Or 
policies committed for In favor of the proposed Insured Which are hereby incorporated by reference ~nd 

are made a part of this Commitment except as expressly modified herein. 

4.	 This Commitment IS a contract to issue one or more title insurance policies and is not an abstract Of title 
or a report of the condition of title, Any action or actions or rights of action that the proposed Insured may 
have or may bring against the Company arising out of the status of the title to the estate or interest or the 
status of the mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment must be based on and are SUbject to the 
prOVISIons of thIS Commitment. 

5.	 The policy to be issued contains an arbitration clause. Ali arbitrable matters when the Amount of 
Insurance IS $2,000 1°00 or less shall be arOitrated at the option e)f either the Company or the Insured as 
tl1e exclUSIve remedy 07 the parties. You may review a copy of the arbitration ruies at 
<httpJIWvVW.aita.org/ >. 

'1015 



FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANlJ 
• 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE 

SCHEDULE A 

File #09..1012 

1.	 Effective Date and Tirrle: April 13, 2009, at 8:00 a.m. 

2.	 Policy or Policies to be issued: 
Amount of Insurance 

(a)	 X O\VNER'S POLICY 

Proposed Insured: 

(b)	 X LOAN POLICY 

Proposed Insured: 

(C)	 OTHER 

Proposed Insure.d: 

$2,350,000.00 

Davison Realty, LLC 

$1,400.000.00 

Bangor Sa'Vings Bank, its successors and assigns as their 
interests may appear. 

$ 

3,	 The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Comrnitment IS FE~ 

SIMPLE and title is at the Effective Date vested in: 

Segal Associates of New Jersey, L.P. by virtue of t..'1e deed from Bradeo Realty Corp. 
dated June 20, 2005, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 
22850, Page 332. 

4.	 The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows: 238 Riverside Street, 
in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine;, and is described 
as set forth in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 



FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

£OMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCJ11, 
SCHEDULE H, SECTION 1 

REQUIREMENTS 

File #O.?-.1Q.ll 

The following are requiren1ents to be complied with: 

herrl (a) Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for 
the estate or interest to be insured. 

Item (b) Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be executed and 
duly filed for record~ to wit: 

1,	 Pa.yment of all outstanding real estate taxes and municipal charges at or prior to closing. 

2.	 Deed from Segal Associates of New JerseYt L.P. to Davison Realty, LLC must be 
properly executed and recorded. 

NOTE: First American Title Insurance Company must be furnished a copy of (l) the 
articles of organization~ (2) written limited partnership agreement and all amendments 
thereto 1 (3) current membership roster and (4) a certificate of good standing of said 
lirnited partnership agreement. We must also be furnished evidence satisfactory to the 
Company that all necessary consents, authorizations: resolu.tions,) notices and actions 
relating to the execution and delivery of the deed as required under applicable law and the 
govell1ing documents have been conducted, given or properly waived. 

3,	 Mortgage from Davison Realty, LLC to Northeast Bank rnust be properly executed and 
recorded. 

NOTE: First Arrlerican Title Insurance Company must be fumished a copy of (1) the 
articles of organization, (2) written operating agreement and all amendments thereto, (3) 
current membership roster and (4) a certificate of good standing of said limited liability 
company and (5) copies of any statements of limited liability company authority including 
amendments or limitations thereto filed or recorded as of the effective date hereof. We 
must also be furnished evidence satisfactory to the Company that all necessary consents, 
authorizations~ resolutions~ notices and actions relating to the execution and delivery of 
the mortgage as required under applicable law and the governing documents have been 
conducted, given or properly waived. 

~,	 General Exceptions 1. and 3 below will be deleted from the final lender's policy upon 
receipt of a Maine Commercial Mechanics' Liens and Persons in Possession Affidavit, 
Maine Purchaser's Affidavit and Maine Waiver of Lien fonn. 

2 



5.	 Upon receipt of a satisfactory Land Title Survey and Surveyor's Report disclosing the 
actual location of all existing and newly-constructed improvements, and all encumbrances 
and encroachments Exception 2 will be deleted or modified. 

l 

[Note:	 Both the Loan and Owner Policies may provide or modify the survey coverage by 

Change En.dorsement.] 
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
 

COl\1l\'IITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
 

SCHEDULE B, SECTION 2
 

EXCEPTIONS
 

File #09-1012 

Schedule B of the policy to be issued will contain exceptions to the follo'Ning matters unless the 
same are disposed of tc, the satisfaction of the Company: 

1.	 Any facts, rights, interests, 01' claims which are not sho\Nl1 by the pubIic records but \vhich 
could be ascertained by an inspection of said land or by making inquiry of persons in 
possession of the Land. 

2.	 Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation~ or adverse circumstance affecting 
the title, including discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shorta.ges in area, or any 
other facts that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land, 
and l~at are not sho'Nl'l in the public records. 

3.	 Any lien, or right to a lien for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter funlished, 
imposed by law and not shown by the public records. 

4.	 Defects~ liens? encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any~ created, first 
appearing in the public. records or attaching subsequent to the effective date but prior to 
the date the proposed insured acqui~es of record for value the estate or interest or 
mortgage thereon covered by this Con1mitment. 

.5 . Any exception, reservation, restriction, easement or condition set out in the attached 
Exhibit A. 

6.	 Reai estate taxes and municipal charges as follows: Annual taxes for July 1., 2008~ 

throu.gh June 30~ 20091 'Ylrere $43,573.52. They are paid through June 30, 2009. 

7.	 Easement to the City of Portland from Segal Associates of New Jersey, L,P. dated 
January 9) 2006. and recorded in Book 23583, Page 198. 

8,	 Easement to Central Maine Power Company & Verizon New England, Inc. from Segal 
Associates of New JerseYl L.P. dated January 24, 2006, and recorded in Book 23788. 
Page 66. 

9.	 Title to and rights of the public and others entitled thereto in and to those portions of the 
insured premises lying within the bounds of adjacent streets, roads, and \\rays. 

4 
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10.	 Rights and easements from Joseph Olas and Julia Olas to Portland Pipe Line Cornpany~ 

as set forth in an instrument dated July 2~ 1941, and recorded with t.~e Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds in Book 1646 t Page 2. 

11.	 Rights and easerrJents from Samuel F. Tufts to Portland Lighting and Po'wer Company, as 
set forth in an instrumetn dated June 30, 1911, and recorded with the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 879 j Page 87. 

12.	 Rights and easements from Joseph Olas and Julia Olas to Portland Pipe Line Company, 
as set forth in an instrument dated December 22,1941, and recorded with the Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds in Book 1646, Page 295. 

13.	 Rights and easements from Helen Olas to Portland Pipe Line Corporation, as set forth in 
ar.. instmmetn dated January 27) 1965~ and recorded with the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 2878 l Page 150. 

14.	 Rights and easements from Helen Olas to Central Maine Power Company, as set forth in 
an instrument dated January 27, 1965, and recorded with the Cumberl(4~d County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 2886 l Page 598. 

15,	 Rjghts and easements granted to Central Maine Power Company and. New England 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, as set forth in an instrument from 'Wickes Lumber 
Co, .. dated December 5~ 1989, and recorded in the CUITlberland County Registry of Deed5 
In Book 9052, Page 57, 

16.	 Rights and easements granted to Central Maine Power Company and New England 
Telephone and Telegraph Company~ as set forth in an instrument from The Wickes 
Corporation~ dated February 2, 1971 ~ and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry 
of Deeds in Book 3162 l Page 689. 

] 7.	 Tenns and Provisions of Easement Deed and Agreement from Sterling Moturs) Inc. to 
Wickes) Inc., dba \\Tickes Lwnber Company/Wickes Lumber, dated July 23, 2002~ and 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 17933, Page 300. 

18,	 The following matters disclosed by survey made by ASC National) LLC, dated July 2, 
2004~ designated Project No. 267: Pavement mainly on land encroaches onto land to 
North; Chain Link Fence encroaches onto land to South and North, 

l-/ IDOCS\CSHlBlm\DllVlS<ln\BrlldcolFATle commItment-doc 
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5.	 Upon receipt of a satisfactory Land Title Survey and Surveyor's Report disclosing the 
actual location of all existing and newly·constructed improvements, and all encumbrances 
and encfoaclunents, Exception 2 "\lill be deleted Of modified. 

[Note: Both the Loan and O\\lTler Policies may provide or luodi.fy the sunrey coverage by 
Change Endorsement.:l 

3
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPAN'\~
 

GOMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE;
 

SCHEDULE B, SECTION 2
 

EXCEPTIONS
 

File #09-1012 

Schedule B of the policy to be issued ~rill contain exceptions to the following matters unless the 
same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company: 

1.	 Any facts, rights interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but 'whichy 

(;ould be ascertained by an. inspection. of said land or by ulaking Inquiry of persons in 
possession of the Land. 

2.	 My encroaclunent, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting 
the title, including discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shonages in area~, or any 
othei facts that would be disclosed by an accurate and corrlplete land sur-rey of the Land, 
and that are not shown in the public records. 

3.	 Any lien, or right to a lien for services, labor or material heretofore· or hereafter funl1sbe:d, 
imposed by law and not shovm by the public records. 

4.	 Defects, liens, encumbrances~ adverse claims or other matters, if any:, created, first 
appearing in the public, records or attaching subsequent to the effective date but prior to 
the date the proposed insured acquires of record for value the estate or interest or 
mortgage thereon c,overed by this Commitnlent. 

5.	 Any exception, reservation, restriction, easement or condition set out in the attached 
Exhibit A. 

6.	 Real estate taxes and municipal charges as follows: ArUlual taxes for July 1, 20081 

through June 30, 2009, were $43,573.52. They are paid through June 30, 2009" 

7.	 Easement to the", City of Portland from Segal Associates of New Jersey!, L.P. dated 
Janua.ry 9~ 2006, and recorded in Book 23583, Page] 98. 

8.	 Easement to Central Maine PO'wer Company & Verizon l'Jew England; Inc. from Segal 
Associates of New Jersey, L.P .. dated January 24~ 2006~ and recorded in Book 23788, 
Page 66, 

9.	 Title to and rights of the public and others entitled thereto in and to those portions of th~: 

insured premises lying within the bounds of adjacent streets, roads~ and ways, 
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] O.	 Rights and easements frorrl Joseph Olas and Julia alas to Portland Pipe: Line C(;mpany~ 

as set forth in an instrument dated July 2, 1941 t and recorded with the Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds in Book 1646, Page 2. 

11.	 Rights and easernents fron1 Samuel F. Tufts to Portland Lighting and Power Company, as 
set forth in an instrunletn dated June 30, 1911, and recorded \:llith the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 879, Page 87. 

12.	 Rights and easem.ents from Joseph Olas and Julia Olas to Portland Pipe Line Company, 
as set forth in an instrument dated De.cember 22, 1941, and recorded 'v,:;,th the Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds in. Book 1646, Page 295, 

13.	 Rights and easements from Helen Olas to Portland Pipe Line Corporation, as set forth ,in 
an instrumetn dated January 27, 1965, and recorded with the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 2878, Page 150. 

14.	 Rights and easements frorn Helen Olas to Central Maine Power Cornpany; as set forth in 
a.n instrument dated January 27~ 1965, and recorded 'vVith the Curnberland COlmty 
Registry of Deeds in Book 2886, Page 598. 

15.	 Rights and easements grarlted to Central Maine Power C0nlpany (I.nd Ne'w England 
Telephone and Telegraph Cl1mpany, as set forth in an instrument frOln 'Wickes LtJnber 
Co.~ dated December 5, 1989, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds 
in Book 9052, Page 57. 

16.	 Rights and easem.ents granted to Central Maine Power Company and Nev.; England 
Telephone and Telegraph Company~ as set forth in an instrument from The Wickes 
Corporation, dated February 2, 1971 ~ and recorded in the Cumberland County Registr) 
of Deeds in Book 3162~ Page 689. 

17.	 Terms and Provisions of Ea.senlent Deed and Agreement fi-orn Sterling !Y1otors, Inc. to 
Wickes, Inc., dba \\,lickes Lumber Company/\~lickes LUn1bel'! dated July 23, 2002, and 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 17933~ Page 300. 

18.	 The following matters disclosed by survey made by ASC National~ LLC, dated July 2~ 

2004.) designated Projec.t No. 267: Pavement mainly on land encroaches onto land to 
North~ Chain Link Fence encroaches onto land to South and North. 

n\DOCS\CSH\BimlDaVlson\Bradco\F ATrs cornmilm:nt.doe 
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EXHIBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated in Port]and~ iIl the County lif 

Cumberland and State of Maine, and bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the new right of way of Riverside Street, Portland, Y\1aine, as establisned 
by the City of Portland, which is between the property of Arthur Thibodeau and Joseph Ojas; 

THENCE in a southerly direction along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 619,77 
feet, a distance of one hundred fifty-two (152.00) feet~ ITLOre or less, to a point; 

THENCE along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 669 feet, a distance of seventy 
(70.00) feet~ more or le5s~ to a. point;
 

THENCE South 81 0 02' \Vest, eleven and thirty..seven hundredths (11 J i) feet to an iron;
 

THENCE South 81 0 02 1 \iI/est, four hundred thirty-nine and three tenths (439.30) feet co an iron;
 

THENCE !'Iorth 75° 33\ 'Vest six hundred seventy-two (672.00) feet to an iron;
 

THENCE North 2.0° 50' Ion West one hundred fifty-six and forty-five hundredths (156.45) feet
 
to an iron; 

THENCE South 88° 39~ East one thousand one hundred eight and fourteen hundredths
 
(l,l 08.14) feet to an iron:,
 

THENCE in the san1e direction nine (9.00) feet, Inore or less,) to the point of heginning.
 

APPURTENANT RIGHT QF WAY:
 

Along with the right to use and maintain a certain sewer manhole as granted to Vv'ickes~ Inc., dba
 
\Vickes Lumber Company/\'Vickes Lumber by an Easement Deed and Agreement from, Sterling 
Iviotors, Inc. dated July 23, 2002, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in 
Book 17933, Page 300. 

H:\DOCS\CSHIBlm\Davlson\Bradco\EXHIBIT A.aoe 
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EASEMENT DEED 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRBSENTS~ that SEGAL ASSOCIATES OF NEW 
JERSEY, L.P., a New Jersey limited partnership with a mailing address of 13 Production Way, 
Avenel~ NJ 07001, hereby grants to the CITY OF PORTLAND, a Maine ~vrunicipa1 

Corporation located in Portland~ Cumberland COuntyl State of Maine~ whose mailing address is 
389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101 p 

A certain easement situated on the westerly side of Riverside Street, in the City of 
Portlarld, County of Cumberland, State of Maine being depicted on a plan of land titled "Site 
Plan of Wickes LumberIBradco Supply Con'lpany" dated through Ootober 19, 2005 by Sebago 
Teclmi.cs, L'1c., said easement being more particularly bounded and described as fbIIowr: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of said Riverside Street, said point being 
N 03: ..26'-48" V'/ v 13.55 feet from 6-inch square granite monument found; 

Thence S 90Q -00 1 -00n "W', passing through land of the Grantor~ a d.istance of 24.28 feet to 

a point; 

Thence N 00°-00'-00)\ E, passing through said land of the Grantor, a distance of 38.73 
feet to a point; 

Tnence N 90°-00'-00" E, passing through said land of the Grantor, a distance of 23,67 feet to a 
point in the westerly side of said Riverside Street; 

TIlence generally southel'1y on a curve to the left .having a radi.us of 629.77 feet, a c,entral 
angle of 03 0 -3).'-30'\ on a chord bearing and distance of S 00°..54' ..05" E, 38.74 feet, by and 
along said Riverside S·treet~ a distance of38.74 feet to the point of beginning. 

Meaning and intending to describe a certain easement containing 921 square feet, more or 
less, being depicted on a plan of land titled "Site Plan of Wickes l:umberlBradco Supply 
Company" dated through October 19~ 2005 by Sebago Technics1 Inc, 

The easement described herein is for the purpose of construction, ma.intenance" repair and 
replacement of a proposed traffic signal pole, together with aboveground and underground 
utilities to service said proposed traffic signal pole as necessary. 

The bearings refer~nced herein are based upon Magnetic North 1989, 

Said easement is intended to burden the land of the Grantor as described in a Quitclaim 
Deed from Bradeo Realty Corp. to Segal Associates ofNew JersCjl, L.P. dated June 20, 2005 and 
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recorded in the Cwnberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 22850, Page 332 and to benefit 
the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. Said easement shall run with the land. 

Witness my hand and seal this ~ day of . -:fAn. ;.200$. 

SrGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED 
fN THE PRESENCE OF: 

"~ 
,/ / ."'--) 

(~c/~d _......- ~_.._-_.~._--

STATE OF .Ney;:JtGe'f 
COLNTY OF rni'J.le~¥ 

Personally appeared the above-named 13A-f' r 't S< ~Ai . .' G<' jj. fltff'l>rer of 
SEGAL ASSOClATES OF NEW JERSEY~ L.P. and acknow~dged the foregoing instrument 
to be hislher free act and deed in his!her said capacity. 

Before me) 

Printed Name 

2
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EASEMENT DEED AlSO AGREEMENT 

IKNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that SterJlag Motorl, Inc., I. Maine 
corpor~ticrJ (hcreinllfler "Gf'llntor") or 220 Riverside Strtlt, PortlAnd, M~ine 04103 fOr consideration I
 

paid, do her~by grant, bllr811in, s~n and Qonvey, subject to the limitations hsreln set forth, unto Wlc:k's,
 l'
i 

Inc. dlln Wickes Lumber Comp~rJ)'rwlckea Lumber, Q Delaware corporation with i place of
 
business in Portland, Maine, (}lcreinllfler IiGnlnteLt")~ its SUCC8SS0rs and assigns forever, certain ript&, I'
 

I~onditions, eilllements or rights-of-way, being more p~rtlcularly delicribed as iolJowJ; 

Tilt right to U~~ and maintain 11 certOlin sewer manhole ownBd by Sterlina rmcllocated in
 
the Cit)! right-of-way abutting the land owned by Grantee located lit 238 Riverside
 I 
Street, PortlllJid, Mlline, Snld City righl-uf-way being more pilrticullll'ly described in i
 

City ofPorthmd Street e~cavlltlOI1 nndlor sewer connection permit, dated Novembtr 20.
 I 
200t,Pennit No. P004732 and llttac:hl:d hereto Qi Exhibit A and a Pion Attached hereto j
l:l.~ e?lhlblL B. 

Grllnlee'~ eil~ement righ16 eonveycd hereby are limited to the riSht to accts! and use said scwe:­ I, 
ffillnhole; for the IDwful dischl1rge of sewer related effluence, WD$te ml1teni11 ond industrial rcfllS!': into 

the manho16 ger\eral~d rrorn the Grantee's buildings Wid improvement& JOC:ilted at 238 Riverside Street, f" 

Portland, Mnine in 3ccordrrncCi with und to the exterlt pcnnitted by any applicable federal. shltc and 

locnJ lQws, including any environmental 6Uuutet, roles, regulations, ordinances nod permits. In th6 

event Grantor receives notice of any unlawful diacharge by Grantee, upon notice thereof by Grantor {':I 

Grantee, and in the event Gnmtee rau& to remedy said unll1wful discharge and pay all related expenses 

a.nd fin~s within Q I'fjt1S0nabt8 QmQunt of time; I1fter said notice Orantor 'halt hl1ye the right 10 tcnn,inate 

Grantor's Cilsement rights her~by Granted Md Grantor shall promptly discontinue any dillchal'gea into I 
said mOlnholc~, In the event Grantor fnils or retUses to maintain and repair the manhole in good repliir i 
61nd in working order, upon providing Orl1l1tor with reasonabie notice thereof and an opportunity to 

I
i 

cure, the Grantee shall have the ri8ht to enter the manhol8 for the purpose of maintcnnn~e or zeplJir, nt 

its sole cost and c){pensc. Grantee shall not pennit or CilUJe the diJr:hnrSe of sewer related effluence 

and related waste material in an Ilmount thl1t causes a di$ohl1l'ge in exceGS or the capl1City or. tAe 

manhoh:. Grantee DcknowJedg~$ thut the maMo)", Is locllted in the City.right.of..woy and subject (0 

uny limitDtions of !iuid City right of wa)' and Grilntor's use thereof. Nothing hereunder ill intended to I 
grant rishts in Grantee beyond any rights Gumtor may hnve with re'pect to aaid right orwa.y, Gr.mte~ 

ncknowtedge~ that in the event the City tilkes over control or ownership of the ma.llhola, Grantor shaH 

have the tight to revoke l1I1d tenninilte this easement and Grantee's rights hereunder &and Omntse will 

be required to obtain the penniuion of the City in order to continue using the mnnhole for any 

purpose. Gnmtee shall be obligaled Qt its lole cost I1nd ~pcnlCl to obtain I1nd malntDin in full fbJ'C~ in 

eff~ct, ~t all times, Clny and all permit~ necunW')t tc di,chl1tSc sewer effluence llnd relnted Wilate 

" 
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materials. Grantee sh:\U indemnify ~nd hold htll",)CSli Grantor And its of'ficOlt, directors. cuntrnctors, 

agents and c:mploy~cs from and against allY and aU olaims, assessn,cnts, clwironmclltnl clean up costs, 

damascs~ aeti~m5, losses 3nd expenses, inel\1dins attome)"s (ces, which they funy SUfTC!T or incur, 

&l"ising out of or ~ultjn& from 3J1y \'iolntion or any ll,cal. stilte or federal Jaws, jnct\ldin~ 

en\ironmcmal1:1\\.$.orotherwiseresultingfromorarisingolltofGrant~e·sdischnrge into lhe 

manholes or Clthctwisc throu£h gnmtec's us~ or the 11\4nholcs. S.lid ~ascmcnl &h:111 nm with the hmd 

for the benefit of Grantee. its $\Jccessors and assigns nnd be hindin~ \11)011 the Gr.1nlol"g \'Cspcctl\'c 

heirs., p~rsol1:d representatives, successors And as:1sns. 
\Vimess our h:md and seal this ZIt'" dnyof S~ ,2002, 

Sip1ed, Se.aled :md Deli\'ered 
In tht Pre~~~nC"(" "r~ GRANTOR 

2 3 .2002 
STATE OF MAINE 
CmmERLAND, SSt 

Then Personally nppcored the ilbove-named Sterling Boyington, President of Sterling Motors, 
Inc. an4~jn said capacity acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be hislher free act and deed and the 
~ acf~d deed of the said Sterling Motors, Inc. 
~c::a~)H ~r.elore e. 
~~::o ~ 
~ ~fj . ~/(r-ift=.,,~ 
cc ~",

~ :;;In_< GRANTEE 
:I: --<",
6 c:::;JO 
.. I;' 

Com'-_····nl...r 
Wickes, \VI~keB Lumber

ffi ~ 
~ 

STATE OF ~ otl ~,.,.,... ~AAc."\,."" 
W ..'is. ::fUNk k6 ,2002 

Then Personally appeared the above..ne.meOkMS At lJ~ P.",.od ,~i~ia~nt of Wicke5, 
IDe. d,ba ,'Vickts Lumber CompunyAVlckes Lumber, and in said capacity acknowledged the 
foregomg tn.strument 10 be hislher free act and deed and the Cree act and deed ofthe inid Wickes, Inc. 
dba \Vickes Lumber Companyf\VJtkes Lumitbr, 

B e, V~ II, 
~~~~.............~~...:w=r;;.p.-V---=~--:...il,-,='=----_
 
Nota' N" 

OFFICIAL SEAL
 
SHARON KAY DOVIN
 

.'NW'PUtM.IC, 'TAT! of ILLINOIS 
MY COMMrlIlON (J<PtAU:O"OII(M 

.... :.-'-----...... ..... "-
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LOCKARD'S COLLISION CENTER
 
235 RIVERSIDE STREET PORTLAND, MAINE 04103
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 I hoUl ' 
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FRAMING NOTES: COMPLY WITH ALL LATEST FEDERAL, 
STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS , 1.	 IlEFelENCE TOP OF 2nd FLca'l PLYWlloo SUIlFLOOIl ELEVATION (m)~ "1'-0'

ISSUED FOR (1,.-0" A8C:NE EXIS11NG CONCRETE stA9-lJ'l-GlADE). 
2.	 SEE ARCH'L, MECH'L, AND D.£cT'L PLAHS FOR ALL FLOOIl PENETRAlIONS REQUIR<D. 
3.	 ANY DI/l4ENSJa>I NOT SHOWN, MUST BE CllllRDINAiED ~TH FINAL ARCHITECTURALPERMIT ONLY ~@ DRAWINGS. 
5.	 ALL TUllE (HSS) CllLUIlNS TO BE AS1\t .>al0. GRAOC B: F)""46ks1. 
5.	 SlRUCnJRAL S1EEL ASlM A992; Fy=5Ol<s'.

H1 II AlIII rrmmnn 7. BOlTS t DIA. AEn.! A325, IlELDS E70 SERIES._-l.l.-----....-- ­
B.	 ALL SlRUCTUIlAL STEEl TO NOT BE pRII.lm/pAlNTED.

~'--4 

II 9: ~ INDICATES SPAN OF 3/4' M'A. 70NGUE !< GROCloE, RATED snJR1)-l-FLOCR
I /1	 INTERIOR CRAIl( PLYWOOD, U.N.O. WI'TH MIN. I PANEL SPAN RATING. SPAN OVER 3 OR
Ii ! I IilORE SUPPORTS. STAGGER AlL JOINTS 4'-0'. FASlEI' WITH 112 SCREWS 0 S"O.C. ATrOOiOJ 

H1 

ALL PAHa EDGEs, 12"0.C. IN'TERIOR. (CON'll!. OP1ION: USE r TlcG "AOVA/flEC"t1\ 1--11--1- 1- ~_ J
! 

I-~~-I-. SHEATH1NG.)
I Ji'tS' I 10. INlERDl PAR1I1ION WALLS M(£ mAGRAIotAllC IN NATURE. REFERENCE ARCH'!. 

Ji 
DRA'MNGS FOR ACTUAL LllCA110N ANll LENGTH REQUIRED. 

SAW-CUT SXlSllNG SLAB FOR 
i I \S.V 

I 11. OINENSKlNS ARE TO FACE llF SM. UNLESS NOTED OTHER'MSE ON PlANS. SEE 
~ ARCH'L DRA'MNGS FOR AOllIl1ClNAl. OIMENSIONS NOT ~OWN. 

REPlACE TO IIATell EXISTING 
NEW F:lUNOA11lJ'l AND THEN 

- 12. ALL CftN \IIEB STEEL JOISTS TO BEAR IAINWUW 2( ON SUPPORT (WALL OR BEAM) IF 
"THIO("/ESS .on> REINFORCING. JOIST AUGNS WITH ANllTI£R JOIST AT SAIoIE BEAAlNG UNE. 
"IP. 13. ALL OPEN 'M;B STEEL JOISTS TO BE wElOEll WITH a".Z" LCIlG FlLLET WE:.D EACH

I w	 51)( OF .JOIST SEAT BEARING. 
14. ~ INDICA11ES SPAN llF li'><Z2 GAGE GALVANIZED B-DEo( W1~ LONG FLUTE 
AT TOP. FASTEN TO EACH sTEEL JOIST ANO SUPPORTING STEEL WALL/SUPI'ORT 0 S"O.c. 
~TH EITI£R r DIAIIETER PUDOlE WELD OR ~. D1AllE"TEI< SELF-TAPPING SCREW. 

I	 i 15. INOtCA11ES carr. TOP AND BOTTClo! CHCRD JOIST 1lR10GlNG. wELD TO EACH 
D­

-Ti--r 
H1
Iii 

1 1 H 

l II T .... E	 ad I ~~ .on> AT EACH END OF JQST RUN.--rr~I52"±' W""~J I I n1spkcllo %'-et-3~'-'C 16. ELEVAllON TOP OF STEL. JOIST = "o'-9f·. 
, I I 1Z'1-171 17. ELEVAlION TOP Of" STRUC11JRAL STEEl = 110'-7*·. 
"~--f---t--f- .-- ._- r~- 1B. OESIGN UVE LOAD ~ 125\>01.

DOWEL NEW FOOTING TO '9. O£S'GN:lEAD LOAD ~ 2Opof.rtP NfW AfARING WAL I • --Ii ; III 121EXIS11NG OOlllllN FOO11NG 
I OIElRlCH 8CSW180\S"0.C.IWTH 3-fS><3'-O", ENIIED I ,. • IMTH CONT. 6TSB15 TRACKb ~"'~O EPOXY GROUT "'IN. 6' i ; ILI.o-I7I- TOP ANO 1l0TIO!."INTO EXISiNG. I.rCONT. HsseX~' ATCONT. 6"ll12" TALL FNDN WALl.., TYP. i 1- - I- . - - ~ , - - . - r-flI- +-1- '1­i ~ AU. WALLS. I!UTT WELC 

ENDS. lllTRE CORNERS

£ 
BOf'=98'.()" TYP. ~ Ii II ELEV.PPOFSUilR.OC+ '11 '-o-\ I.A' NIl) WEIJ)./ fTC1N=IOO'.(J", TYP. ~ I.- ­ I IH1 II I X I I.,11 r- ---- - -- ­

_J.I:	 _ . ~ 
;= _~ .- _~._ ~ ~ \ 1-.II EXISTING S" REINF. CONCRETE SlAB-ON-GRADE I 

,16~	 t:= ~ ~I---I-_ ~ 1 ~ I ~V III lEAR.." !"'I"TIp 

I- - - l.Llt-t -l _.~. I- ~ DlETRICH 8CSW18015"0.C,NEWCONT, 12"x36" FOOTlNG. TYP'1:cI

COLUMN I BASE PLATE SCHEDULE 
COLUMN 8ASEPLAlE 

SYMBOl COlUYl9IZE PIERIFOOTINQ 

a~, 
" ~. 

\.A'; HSSSxSltIi4" 112" x 11"x 0'-1'" 

, I V ~~~16 
Wll.Jo I 1/ BOTTlllA.® ®j 

~ ~,IT 311, '10) Ihi" - - =---==~ 
IL ....!-? I 

·L4x4xi"xO'-8· .JOIST.-F-1 --I- '-iL~~-f- ---I--t---H SEAT AT EXlSTIHG
 
, caJJI,IN, 'T':'l'. 4 PlACES.
 

WALL ABOVE, TYP.
 ~	 ; 19) 14113 I II 
~l ~~I --I--lj'----~ 1-- r-" 

, EXISiING WETAL BlDG J 
EXISTING LOAOlN6 DOCK FRAIotE CllUIlIN, 1'IP. r--- ­ PROJECT 

NORTH
l

38"-3" I 

EXIS1'1NG LOADING IllJCI( EXIS1I«l <HliIMEZZANINE FOUNDATION PLAN 
SCALE: 1/B"=1'.()" --	 LJ _ FRAMED OPENING SCHEDULE 

HEAD(S) JACK (BELOW HEADER) JAMB (THRU-5TUD)MEZZANINE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 
IIATEFIAl. I ASS:Vll.YfoIA11EIllAI. ASSBIllVOPfN1NG~ .....TBlIAI. I ASSEWLYFOUNDATION NOTES: SCALE: ,/B"=1·.()' 

DESIGN SOIL BEARI:'«3 PRESSUH&' ,000 PSFIFT FooTlNG WIDTH·MAJ(lMUM 3000PSF PER SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 4I2OIDll. (2) 6TSB16 (1) 5TS8151. 
HSS6.6x1/4· HSS6x6 (2) 8CSWle

2. 
CONCRETE: WALLS & FOOTINGS: rc=3.000 P.S.! .• 314" AGGREGATE, MAXIUUM WIC=D.53, 4%-6% E~ED AIR. TYPE lORn CEMENT, SWMP: MINIMUM '", MAXIMUM 4". Ol'-'IEi (1) 8CSW16 

"INTERIOR SLABS: F'I>3,500 P.S.I., I" AGGREGATE (MANDATORY), MAXIMUM WIC-D50, NO ENTRAINED AIR, CEMEIIo'T TYPE IOR II. SLUMP, MIN. 1", MAX. 3". ~]-IIJSUBMITIALS:(USE A I.llo-RANGE WATER ~EDUCER IF A HIGHER SL~PIUORE WQRI(ABll.JTY IS DESIRED.) 
PROVIDE CHLORIDE PROTECTING SEALANT AT ALL SLAB SUAFACES THAT WILL HAVE EXPOSURE TO CHLORIDES. 1. THE CONTAACTOR SHALL SUBMIT COt.IPlETE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL PARTS OF WORK 

"00 NOT PAOV1DE A "STRpNGER" MIX DESIGN STIlENGTH THAN INDICATED AT INTERIOR SLABS. (2) 8TSB18FABRICATION OR ERECTION OF NEW STRUCTURAL ELalENTS SHALL NOT COMMENCE WITHOUT (2)8~SIS (') 6TS~16 
REVEW BY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. SUBMIT TWO COf'lES AND ONE SEPIA. COPY WLL 

H:1 I 
(1) 5CSW16(2) 6C5WI6 =­ (1) 5CSWIS~]BE REV1EWElJ AND ONE copy AND SEPIA WILL BE RETURNED. ~]

3, REINFORCING TO BE GRADE 80, NEW DEFORUED BARS. 
2.	 REQUIRED Sl.llMmALS INClUDE:(WHERE APPLICABLE) 

CONCRETE MIX DESIGN(SI 
ALL FOUNDATION MEZZANINE FNDN WALLS ARE S" WIDE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PlANS.4, tlQlE5: 

1. COORDINATE AlL ROUGH llPENtNG SIZES 'filTH NlC~ITECT 1110 DOOR MANUFACTURER.CONCRETE REINFORCING INCLUDING BAR suPPORTSG.C. TO VERIFY A~ COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF ALL DOORS. 2.	 ALL SCREWS SHOWN ON SCHrnLU: ARE TO BE IoIIN. flO lEI< OlolAX. 15" 0 C. LOCATED NO5. 
CONCRETE WALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATION PLAN
 

REF. ELEV. TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL. '00.00 FT (t.AATCH EXISTING FFEl, TYP. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE THUS "TOW=·.
 1 CtOSER THAH 1/2' F'RllIol FR[E EDGE, U.N.O..
STRUCTURAL SiCEL MLL CERTIFICATIONS 3. PRCMDE DOUBLE (2) Sl\IlS AT ENOS OF AU. OPENINGS NOT O_SE Sl'ECIfIED. 
STRUCTURAL STEEl.. FRAMING FABR't:ATlON DRAWINGS 4.	 AU. _/SUS,i\l[AOS (AS SHOWN IN SQiEDULE) TO eE ONE PIECE ANO CONT1NlIOUS FULL 

IlEARING AT EAQf END, WTH NO SPlJC5. LGMF CONlRIoCTCR IoIAY AIlD EXTRA PIECES OF TRACK AS 

~Al. DECK SHOP DRAWIltGS 
STEEL JOIST SHOP DRAWINGSREFERENCE BOTTOM OF WALL & ISOLATED FOOTING ELEVATION =96.00 FT, TYPICAL U.N.O. THUS "BOF="7. NEEDED TO P1lOYIOE FOR FASTEHIHG llF lWNOOW OR DOOR TO JAlIB/S!LLA!AD. 

PLYWOOD SUllFI..OOR 
WELDER CERTlFICATlONS 

ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CEI'lTelEO BELOW COlUMN BASE A8C1VE.S. UGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING NOTES: 
ALL SlABS TO BE WET-CURED CONTlNUOUSLY MINIMUM 7 DAYS AFTER PlACEMENT. LIGHT-GAGE METAL FRAMING 

1. AU. UGHT GAGE sruos, TRACI<S, AND lX»oIPOIIIENTS TO BE BY DETRICH INOUSTFlIES, N:. 
REFER TO SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 412005 FOR BACKlFLI.., DRAINAGE, COMPACTlON, AND 2. THE EXTBIT OF ALL WORK FOR LIGHT (iAGE FRAMED WALL SYSTEIol5 IS DETAILED ON THE NlCHTECTURAL DRAWINGS. 
SUBGRADE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS­

10. 
lHESE P«:1TES ARE TO BE USED IN CClN.JLICTlON WITH THOSE DRAWINGS N«J Sl'ECIFICATlONS, INCUDING ALL AODENOUMS. 
3. PROVIDE AlL NECCESSARY CHANNEL (STlFl'ENED Fl.ANGEI S'1'U0s, ..oISTS, RUNNERS, TRACKS, BLOCKtlG. SHOES, CLIPSTRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONSG.C. TO DETERMINE SLAB PITCH REQUIRMENTS AND FIELD COORDINATE. 
ANl1ES, REN'ORCBoIENTS, FASTENERS fJHJ ALL OTHER AceESSORIE~ REOUlRED FOR A COMPLETE FRAMING SYS'TB4.l' 

1. "STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAl.. INSPECTIONS" AS REQUIRED IN CHAPTER 17 OF '!liE 2009cONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH LATEST PROVISIONS OF ACI 305 AND ACI306 FOR HOT AND COLD WEATHER CONCRETING. 4. THE FllLLOINlNClSPECF1CATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS (lA'11:ST EomON3 WITH CURRENT A~OMEIm!) ARE TO BE 
VERSION OF THE IBe CODE IS REQUIRED BY 'THE CITY OF PORTLAND, NO EXCEPTIONS.12 

I'OLl.OWEIl(U.N.O.): ASTM, AISl. AW9, INTERNAnoNAL BUlLDING CODE (IBC~ 

13 CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH LATEST PROVISIONS OF ACI3114 FOR CONCRETE PLACE..err, 6. FAlRCATlJN OF ALL LIGHT GAGE FRAWING IS TO CONFORM WIrn THE FOlLOWING RECUIREMENTS OF ASTW _ HAVING 
2. SRG ENGINEERING. INC. IS THE ACTING "SPECIAL INSPECTOR' FOR '!liIS PROJECT AND WILL THE FQ.LOWING MIN_ YIELD STRESSES [Fy):
SUB-CONTRACT 'SPECIAL INSPECTlON" SERVICES TO S.W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. (SWC).ANY NEW SLAB PLACED AS PART OF RENOVATIONS TO BE AT LEAST SINCliES THICK14. A. Fy. 50 KSI ORGREATEA FOR ALL sTUDS, TAACKN«>SUPTR.e.cK IS GAGE CR HEAYlER. 

B, Fy. 33 KSI OA GREATER FOR ALL STUDS, TRACK. MO S1.!P TRACK 18 GAGE OR UGHTER.LAP ALL BARS MINIMUM 56 BAR DIAMETERS. UNO.15 3. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY SWC IN GRAY, MAINE AT TEll (207) 8!7,28S11A MINIMUM OF 2 C. Fy. 33 IISI OR GREATER I'OFI AU. ca.lPOIIENTS NOT OTIERWISE 6PECIFIED.PROVIDE SUPPORTS FOR RE~FORCBAENT INCLUDING BOLSTERS, CHAIRS, SPACERS, AND OTHER DeviCES FOR SPACING, SUPPORTING. AND FASTENING BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO PERFORMING TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES. FAILURE TO16. e. FAIlRlCATE METAl FfW.ING COMPONENTS (ST1..OS, TRACK AND BRIlGING) FIUo1 GALVNlZEC STER-61-£ET Pole:T1NG " FASTENING REINFORCING BARS AND WELDED WIRE FABRIC IN PLACE. USE WIRE BAR TYPE SUPPORTS COMPLYING WITH CRSI REcot.1MENDATIONS, UNLESS NOTIFY APPAO?RJATELY!MY CAUSE A DELAY IN WORK MlNlMlI/I G80 COAT1l'IG. ACCESSOAIES 10 BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED IN STRICT COWPLJANCE WITH ASilII A1:l3. A143, A' 53. 
OTHERWISE ACCEPTABLE TO ENGINEER. A384, A385 AND _ AS APP\.lCAIlLE TO EACH rrEM. PROYlDE NUTS. BOl.TS. WA'iSERS, SCREWS, AND OTI-ER FASlelERS WITH-, 4. At('( WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR THAT HAS NOT HAD "STRUCTURAL TESTS AND CORROSION.fIESlSTANT PUlED FNSH EQUlVAlENTTO CADMUIM PlATlNG, ASTWA'Illi,1YPE NS.PROVIDE CHLORIDE PROTECTlNG SEALANT FOR ALL INTERIOR SLABS EXPOSED TO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC THAT HAS OPERATED OUTSIDE THE BU1LDlNG. SPECIAl..INSPECTlON" SERVICES PERFORMED PER IBC REQUIREMENTS WILL NEED TO BE17. 7. AT AlL LOCATlClNS WHBlE STW SYSTEM ABUTS STRlrT1JRAL co..UlofNS OR WALLS, INSTA:'L COMPRESSIBLE RLLER AND

REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSES, NO EXCEPTIONS,CALCIUM CHLORIDE IS NOT ALLOWED IN AIN CONCRETE. ANCHOR sn.os TO ~UPPORTING STRUCTIJAE, SEE ARCH/TECT1.JlAL Pl..ANS.lB. 
B. AT ALL EXPANSION AND cotmIOlJOINTS, FRAME BOTH SIDES WITH SEPARATE STUDS; DO NOT BRIDGE THE JOINT WITHEACH CONCRETE TRUCK TO PROVIDE BATCH TICKET TO MATERIALS TESTING AGENCY BEFORE PLACEMENT. 5. "STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS" WILL BE CONDUCTED FOR THE FOlLOWING,19. COMPONENTS OF S1U) SYSTEM.
 

COMPlY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES, SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS (lATEST EDITION AND CURRENT AMENDMENTS) EXCEPT WHERE
 BlJT NOT lIMrTED TO: 9. AT ALL NQN.IEARING WALLS (NOT OESIGNED BY SAG ENG.I UAfoITAIN 1 INCH DEFLECTION (SLIp) JOINT TO ALLOW FOR FULL 
MORE STIlINGE"IT REQIURMENTS ARE SHOWN OR SPEICIFIED: 

20. SlIlGRADE STRUCTURAL FRAME IlIOYEMENT Il'«lEPENllNIIT OF STUD ~YSTEM.
 
ACI 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE BUILDINGS:
 DRAINAGE 10. ALL SCREWS SHOWN ARE TO BE "TEl<" SCREWS, Sl2E AS SHOWN.
 
ACI3'S "BUILDING CODE REQUIAH4ENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE."
 STRUCTURAL FR..L 11. ALL lffiIDS TO BE sET IN FULl. COtHACT WITH BASE ;1M) TOP TRACK.
ACI315 "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFOACED CONCRETE STRUCTURES: REINFORCING/ANCHOR BOLTSJEl.IBED ITEMS 12. SEE WALL SECTICl'l(S) I'OFI S11UO AND SUP mACK REQUIREMENTS.CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE, "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE". CONCRETE 13. SI1E, GAGE. I SPACING OF JACK AND CRIPPLE STUDS TO MATCH TYPICAL WALL STlJOS. UNLESS NOTED OT'iERWISE ON 

STRUCTURAL STEEL OETAI\.S. 
STRUCTURAL STEEl BOLTED ANO WELDED CONNECTIONS 14. REFER TO AFlCHlTEC11URAL DOCUMENn> (PlANS AND 5PEClFK:ATIONSj FOH ADDITDNAL REOUIREWEN7S 
STEEL JOIST waDED CONNECTIONS, 15. COmRACTOR MAY SUllSTITIJTE STUll SI1E SHOWN WITH STUD HAVING SNAE Fy, DEPTH. AN:! GAGE, WHILE HAVtIG AWiDER 
METAL DECK WELDED AND/OR SCREW CONNECTIONS. RANGE. 
METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEMSFOOTING SCHEDULE 18. COIfTRACTOR loIAY SUIlSTTTtJTE S1Ul SI1E SHOWN WITH SnJO HAVING SM1E Fr. DEPTl-I, ANO FlANGE WlDT'l, W'1ILE HAVING 
LIGHT-GAGE lIETAl. FRAMING ATHICKER MGE.
 

SYMBOL SIZE (LXTh XW) I RBNF. REaD
 FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAMS 17. FASTENER SIZE SHOWN IS MINIMUM. FASTENER SPACING SHOWN IS MAXIMUM,I	 I 
lB. CONTRACTOR MAY SUIlSlTTLiTE LGl.AF SHOWN MNlUFACiUREO BY ANOTHER MANUFACTURER MEETING THE ~IWUM 

6. OONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT REPORT Of' ACCEPTANCE FOR ALL RELD WELDS, NO EXCEPTION. DESIGN PROPERTlES SPECIFIED BY DIETRICH IfoI)lJSmiES. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS INCLUOE MARINO. BOS1WICK. ~DI 3'.()". ,'·0" x3',()" 4 ·~4E.W. oonOM REINF. 
WELD INSPECTION AND REPORT TO BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELD INSPECTOR FOR THE WARE.® I I 
TYPE OF WELDS PEFORMED. 19. ALL sruos, JACKS, AND POSTS TO BE IN FlU CONTACT WlTIl TOP AND eoTIOI.I RUNNER TRACK BEFORE FASTENING, NO 

EXCEPTDt 

1-+----1--+­

i ~ 

~ 
" ~ ~ I 0 

I 
~ 0 ~ 
w " n:: 
~ i3 <II 

~ 

~ 13 ~ 
: i!i Bl 
z ~ 0 
5 0 

I ~ 5 ~ 

I a~~w fjj
B~r-:-~

10: ~C!; !Zl8~ 
x~ §"§'Bj
g> ~~.;.;en q[i ;ijx~ 
0.0 I-~W 

~~ 
F~ 

~ffi 
..Ii!! 
<;;
>-15 
~t.> 
o~ 
;:;0 

~~ 
i~ 
~~ 
,,0 

lli~ 

~~ 
~i:i 

I I~~ I i ~£ 

6i1 ~~ 
~I f~ 

mrm1J 
~'~~ 

i ~}g 

! .. U 
~ ~lIi c CIl~ 

b ffi 

• 

.~!>­ ;,:0 
OJ IllS 

~~ 
:> 1Ili= 
~ ~~ 

(J) 
Z 
<
....J 
Q.. 

(J) 
C) 
Z ~ 

>­ « 
~ C C3< o oa::: CD
I.L. ~f2 <c:d :::> 

<Z ~ o (f)w 
<~ 

~ cd~ ::I: <0::::::; :::;<
Q «6 ~~ Z ~~ 

(J,=! <5 
00:: l5 a:::~~~ ....J~ L.. C)". 

ISHEET S1 OF 31 



----

SEE SHEET SECTIONS FOR DETAIL SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET FOR JAMB REO·S. TYP. 

~ 
ii: 

~~ REINFORCE TRACK WITH MINIMUM 6" 
LONG PIECE Of MATQiING STUD, EACH I lii 
SIDE OF JAMB:
 
·STUD PIECE TO ABUT JAMB.
 

TYPICAL JAMB ELEVATION -----l- ~ 
-SCREW ATTACH TRACK TO STUD + + +' T+'f T+'f '+ + , ~ SEE FRAMED OPENING SCHEDULE FOR :iPIECE EACH SIDE Wffil3-l10 SCREWSNUMBER OF JAMB S7UD(S) REOUIRED 
EACH FACE·SEE DETAIL ABOVE 'J~ I~ I II 1111FOR All. OPENINGS 1 ~ I I ..-1.......... 1
 I #10 SCREW. TYP.K:+~ ~I i +~ IHEAD, SEE DETAILS
 

USE AT ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS
 I I I~ I I
 
TYPICAL JAMB @ TOP TRACK
 WI I I '!' .. ~.[SEE SCHEDUl~E.~A. N~ 0 i !-If- I IiI IDETAILS FORNTS I I I :

I 

CONNECTION RI=()'~ I ! I I ./ 
l-tl '+I +1 I I I +1+ + 

I ~ 11 I !!il I'
I I FRAMED DOOR OPENING, I EI II 

._-_.. _--'"._~-

NTSNTS 

\~ 
\ : STUD TO BE IN-=r6CSW16 BEARING STUD ,1 it /~ FULL CONTACT 

(1) O.177"PAFS @ 16" O.C. 

CONC.SlAB 

.?"'lIo CONT. 6T6B16 BASE TRACK 

CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION 

CONC.SLAB 

STUD Ii WITH TRACK, TYP. 
i 

CONT. BASE TRACK WITH 
#10 SCREW EACH FLANGE 4'MINIMUM ~3'MINIMUM.

FIISTENER SPACING FASTeNER EDGE 
DISTANCE 

~ EDGE OF CONCRETE 

TYPICAL POWER DRIVEN 

TYPICAL STUD TO FASTENERS (PAF) IN CONCRETE 
NTS 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NTS 

ISSUED FOR
 
PERMIT ONLY
 

-CONT. 2"X20 GA. FLAT STRAP 
BRIDGING AT MAX. 48" D.C., 

ATIACH TO EACH STUD WITH 
(1)"'10 SCREW, 

(TYP.BOTH SIDES OF WALL). 

-CONTRACTOR OPTlOH: USE 
CONTINUOUS 16 GAGE 

I 
\ 

-SPAZZER 5400 
SPACER/BRIDGING BAR" @ 
48"O.C. MAX, AS 
MANUFACTURED BY "THE 
STEEL NETWORK" SOLD THRU 
GAVIN ASSOCIATES, 
1·97~-4387, 

I I I SEE ARCH'L FOR R.O. 'I ROWFASTEN MULTIPLE JAMBS TOGETHER WITH 2~
I 

l.!l ) 
. 

'10 SCREWS@IS'OC,ONEROWEACHFACEOFSTUD
I I~ ~ I MAINTAIN MIN. 112" EDGE DISTANCE 

I i
I ! II III! I . 

CONT. HSS6x2x114"I l-tl i J +1 I I +14 iII.... SEE SCHEDOLE FOR 1-+-1 
1 1 II ----- JAMB ASSEMBLY REO'D. 

I I 1I I I ----- #10 (MIN.) SCREW EACH FACE OF STUD X-SECTIONI I I I II ATEACHSTUDCROSSED,TYP.O.l77"PAF @ 16" D.C., STAGGER ~ 
I I " III ICONT. 6TSB16 SLIP TRACK-- ­
I I I I II' I"\ 
I 1 I I NOTE: 

\ II I ~ 1. All BEARING METAL sruos TO BE MANUFACruRERI I " II #10 (MIN.) SCREW EACH FACE OF STUD,
 
I BASE TRACK I II I BASE TRACK II ~ TYP. AT BASE TRACK STANDARD ·PUNCHED" SECTION.
 

6CSW16 BEARING STUD I 2. AT ALL WALL SECTIONS, BRIDGING AND STRAPPING 
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY, TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED ON SHOP DRAWINGS. 

..±. .±.+ .±. I.£-U- ~-

I 
~ i~ ~ ~ 

FOUNDATJONICONC. FLOOR ~ (4) O.l77"PAFS EACH JAMB 

TYPICAL BEARING WALL AND FRAMED OPENING SCHEMATIC DETAILTYPICAL TOP OF STUD DETAIL --------

~COtJ!BACTOfl OPTION 

SEenoN OF RUNNER TRACK, lENGTh 
EQlW. TO HElGHT Of HEADER. (MIN. 6") 
SCREW ATTACHED TO FULL JAMB STUO W~ 

*(6)-110 SCREWS EACH END OF HEADER (-SEE NOTE BElOW) 
PROVIOE *3-1'0 SCREWS EACH F1..ANGE. (-SEE NOTE BELOW) 

~ 
(2)2".a"x18 GA. CUP ANGLES, 
ONE TOP II: BOTTOM OF H~CER. 

1/2" LESS THAN STUD WIDTH. 
USE: *(3)#10-12 SCREWS ON 
EACH LEG /lS SHOWN ABOVE. 
("SEE NOTE BELOW) 

~~~~Jf"f~~NT. 

1)110-12 SCREW 
TYP. EACH FlANGE 

FULL HEIGHT JAMB SlUDS. 
SEE SCHEDULE FOR lAEMBER 
SIZE &: aUANTI'TY. 

(2) STUDS (DR TRACK) 
SEE SCHEDULE FOR 

(JACKS NOT SHOWN FOR a.ARfTY) MEMBER lYPES AND SIZES 

TYPICAL BOXED HEADER CONNECTION DETAIL
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I 

rSAW-CUT,"""or I ~:.r=i:.no 
, = I r f 

: ~I I18"LAPj )f­
4" MIN. -I 

EPOXY GROUT 

SLAB DETAIL AT NEW SAW-CUT 
l'lTS. 

-J\ 
r
 I 

OONT. SAW.cUT. G.C.
CONT. BONDIN~I r:AGENT, TYP. I STUD I FIELD OETERLfNE 
CONi. ISOLATION JOINT EXTENT ReaD.. TYP. 
FILLER, TYP.24<: CONT. I I 

#4 V@1S"O.C., HOOK, 
~ INTO FOOTING \ • 

/ 
+ j]5r 

7~ 
~ :2 

b ~ ~ NEW SLAB I EXISTlNG SlAB! ..NEW SLAB~X1STING SLAB 0'. 

lr 1'-3"1·_ .... • I." 
i 

~M8,mo 
10 
0'. I • ~ • "'''"""''''''' 

bl 
~1 •~I ~-o" .~ 

TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL 

~.tPTION G0 

II CeNT. SAw.cuT, G.C.~~*IISTUD
FIELD DETERIoINE

2-#'1CONT.~\ I CONT. ISOlATION JOINT 

I· 
I 

EXTENT REQ'O.. TYP. 
FliER. TYP. 

'~.&M . 1 ~~tlNEW SlABI 

6" 

EXISTING FOOTING 

TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL AT EXISTING COLUMN FOOTING 

~.f.PTION @ 

9/8" DtA. PUDDLE WELD @ 6"0.C. EACH SUPPORT 

STEEL JOIST 

I I
I STUD I 
I I 

SlEEL JOIST 

1/2" MAX. CLEAR 
BET'MIN JOISTS 

II SIDELAP C~ECTION 

1-#10TEKSCREW 

~ 

!'vERIFY \lATH ARCI-l'L IF FXTENDED BOTIDY CHORD 15 REO'D 

.~ .. 

-~a~li 

I 

~JOIST, WF BEAM, OR HSS6x2 BELOW, TYP. 

TYP. FLOOR DECK ATIACHMENT DETAIL 
N.T.S. 

L2112'18l1".GAlV.CLIP~'+ 
T +I I

! I
I ~ I
I ~ I
I ., I

I I 

ANGLEwmt(4)#10 
SCREWS INTO STUD, (4)
0.117" PAFS INTO HSS. 

TYPICAL HSS6x6 HEADER CONNECTION TO JACK STUD 
N.T.S 

EXISTWG SUB-GRADE. SEE GEOTECHNICAL 
REPORT FOR COW'ACTION REQUIREMENTS 

NEW SLAB DETAIL 
N.T.S. 

(CONTR. 

EXISTING SUB-GRADE, SEE GEOTECHNICAL 
REPORT FOR COMPACTION REOUIREMENTS 

EXISTING SLAB DETAIL 
1... r.5. 

TYPICAL JOIST BEARING AT END WALL 

~.tPTION @ 

I 

JOIST BRIDGING. WELD' '0 
EACH JOIST AND AT ENe S. 
TYP 

JOIST BRIDGING. TYP. 

I 

I I -.JI[ 
I II 

~HSf1C2i 
~ f 

~ II 

I I 
I SlUD I 
I v~q·I WELD TO JOIST 

I 
I STUD.TYP. 

I I 

TYPICAL JOIST BRIDGING DETAIL 

~.f.sGIIQ~ 

I 

I 
I 

JL 
TYPICAL JOIST BEARING AT INTERIOR WALL 

~.f.8CTION @) 

~~
 
~i
 
~~
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13014"O.C. EACH WAY (MATCH EXISTING), 
DOWEl MIN. 6" MO EXISTING, 
EPOXY GROUT FULL-OEPTH 
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